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Gen, Del., Honolulu, Haw=ii, U,8,A,
May 4, 1952,

Dear QOgoar:

Of the four-page french letter I have onlz about 100 eoples
left of the originel 500 printed. They went to Deput 8, to 48 capitals
of the United States, to Congressmen, to larger newspapers in %he United
States and even to smell newspapers in Washington, D.C., where our im-
portant_legislators congregate. The remaining 100 I shall take with mé
to Hew York and from there, if we hevs not yet resceived Justice, send
to the lerzer newspapers in France. Hers in Honelulu I oan find the
nemes of none except Ce Soir of Paris,

May 20 I fly (the round trip is only $558) to New York end Washington,
in whieh latter sity I hope to visit State Department offieials =and
your ambassador. When you write me to ny Hawaiian Island sddress by
airmail, the letter will fly quickly to Honolulu and then from thors
be forwarded to me by slow boat mail and not reach me in New York op
Washington or wherever I may be for montha, 50 from now on please be
sure to write mes

¥r. Otto Degener, C/o ir. David Iusmn Room 566,
Young Building, Honolulu, Hawaii, U.S.A,
Mp, Ingmen will know about my travels from place %o plece, =nd add the
necessary airmail stamps to your letters so they will reach me quickly,.
If we get no action, I may even fly to Paris. I hear no passport is
needed provided a visitor does no% stay there longor than three monthsa,

I wented Mr, Ingman to write out for me today a tentative partnere
ship agreement, I to have 49 ghares and you 51 shares of the new come
pany. said it 1s too early %o Go so until we hear your idess and how
profits are to be shared. Here are some of his {and my) suggestionss

1. Of the £15,000 necessary to bake up the option (assuming the Cheng Ho
ia in aoceptaﬁla condition with all tackle, equipment, ete., on hsnd? v
ean provide more than $7,000 through judgements held by me and other
clients of Mr. Ingmen.

2. I do not wish to put up any oasg as I an actually giving you more
than helf of a vessel originally appreised et $75,000,

3¢ In returm for your putting up the baslance of the $15,000, I am veady
to enter into the partnership acrecment with you under which you az a
French citizen can heve ownership of 51% of the stock of the Compeany.

4, Arrangements must bs made to pay out of the profits of ths company
the debte or judgements held by myself, Bmilio Ordonez, Roy Peler, Mra
Robinson or “eran etc., the amount you and I sharing in this expenss
depending on a later appraisal as %o the present value of the Cheng Ho,.

Now it is up to you to makes your suggestions. Please wwite quickly.
Perhaps your letter can reach me before I leave on Tuesday May 20,

Was 1t during the Governorship of Anzisni thet deBisschop registered
the Cheng Ho fraudulently under the French flag? Ingman believes we can
have such registry cancelod and changed baci to the U,S., if French ofe
fielals treat us unfairly, We might change to Tongen ragf.atry and per=
haps add August Hettig to the partnership, I have written to a Bot,
friend in Tonga to find out about registry there. They need & vessel bady

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

e L




Thers is the rumor in Honolulu that Vra, Morgan is coming heres on the
Cheng Ho, I do not belleve it. aaBisschoinwoulﬂ riask losing the ves-
aal for tha &7,000 dsbts he owes propla Hevali. Please explain
why the Cheng Bo cannot be sold et auetion in Tehiti for the £7,000
dsht the wey it can be done in America.

Do you as yat-hear any rumblings in Taniti from Paris? My Sanators
Nare working on a reduction of $£1,000,000,000 in funds for Furope, and
4% 18 =mrindles like the Cheng Ho casa that rompts such raductions.
Do you kmow that Hirschon #wes a Honolulan 6,000 and that the latter
1s flying to the States to sse about it? He knows me and dsBisschop

and will also speak unfavorably against the latter.

d

Aloha nui,
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or To rﬁﬂ

= THE SECRETARY OF STATE

.{ - .
oot DEPARTMENT OF STATE T - 95

WASHINGTON

In reply refer to April 30, 1962
IS 951,537/4~1452

My dear Mr, Farrington:

I refer to your letter of April 14, 1952, with which you en-
closed a communication dated March 20, 1952, from Mr. Otto Degener,
General Delivery, lMakawao, Maul, Territory of Hawaii, regarding his
interest in the yacht, Cheng Ho. Mr. Dogener has also communicated
with the Department regarding the vessel, furnishing a photostatic
corraespondence fils relative to the matter,

o From exsmination of the file it appears that the dispute is one
either for private adjnstment batween Mr. Depener and the other parties
concerned or for adjudication by the competent court, The Department
endeavors always to insure, of course, that Amerlcan citigzens are
accorded, on a non-discriminatory basis, access to all judiciel re-
courses and remedies in foreign courts. If Mr. Degener or his attornsy
encounter any difficulties in this respect, they should call upon the
nearast American consular office for assistance.

With regard to Mr, Degener’s request that the case be taken up
with the French authorities, it is suggested that he may wish to
communicete directly with the American Embassy at Paris, France,
requesting the Embassy to teke the matber up with the French Foreign
Office if appropriate, If Mr, Degener does this, he should state to
the Embassy the facts as to his American citisgenship, the facts as to
the ownership and flag of registry of the Cheng Ho, and he should set
forth precisely his cage against any officer or employse of the French
Govermment concerming whose actions he is making complaint,

The enclosure to the lstter is returnsd herewith, The photostatic
file

The Honorahle
Jogeph R. Tarrington,
House of Representatives.
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file which Mr. Degener forwerded to the Department is also enclosed,
In comminicating with Mr. Degener, it will be appreciated if you
will return the photostats to him,

Sincersly yours,

Fdward E., Hunt
Chief
DPivigion of Protective Services

Enclosures:
1, From Mr. Otto Degener

March 20, 1952,
2. Photostats,
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JOSEFH R.FARRINGTON
DzLEGATE FRoM Hawan S

Congress of the United States .
FHouse of Representatives
Waghington, . €.

May 2, 1952

Mr. Otto Degener !
General Delivery
Makawao, Maui, T. H.

Dear Mr. Degener:

The enclosed letter from the State De-
partment is self-explanatory and forwarded for
your information.

I am returning the photostats which
you forwarded directly to the State Department.

Yours sincerely,

Enclosure

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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4K/ js
CONSULAT GENERAL DE FRANCE
A SAN FraNCISCO

74O Taylor Street

PRIENE OF RAPPELER LE Nuwino } Am/AE/é - /3 l.’a{-' Kay 12, 1952

IN mEPLYING WEFER TO Nusses

kr. Otto Degener
waialua, Oahu (Hawaii)

Dear Sir:

Tour letter of April 17th addressed to Mr. Raoul Bertrand,
French Consul General in Los Angeles, has been referred to me, the
Hawaiian Islands being under the jurisdiction of this Consulate General.

1 am pleased to inform you that it is possible for you to
travel to France and remain for a period of three months, simply upon
presentation of a valid passport. Should you wish to stay longer, it
would be necessary for you to apply for a long-stay visa through this
offica.

Referring to your request for a visa to Tahiti, I have forwar-
ded copy of your correspondence to the Governor at Papeete.

1 wish to thank you for the two books which you were so kind

as to send me. Are they to be considered as gifts to this office or do

you wish them returned? I read them with great interest.
Flease do not fail to call upon me for any further information
I may give you.
Very truly yours,

ke

7
| |
¥

Acting Consul Gereral
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LE SECRETAIRE D'ETAT REPUBLIQUE FRANGAISE
AUX

AFFAIRES ECONOMIQUES

41, Qual Bronly Faris. L May, 13th 1952

PARIS (VII®)
Sir,

I am in receipt of the documents which you
kindly sent me regarding your request for a french
visa for Tahiti.

S5ince this question does not concern my
Department, I am forwarding your flle to my Collegue,
M. Robert Schuman, Minister for Forelgn Affairs,
27, Yual dtOrsay, & Paris.

I trust your problem will be given due
consideration.

Yours truly,
Mr., Otto Degener Tony Révillon
Makawao
banil
I. HAWAI

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




May 13, 1852

Mr. Otto Degener
Molmleis Beach
Wailalua, Oahu

Dear Otto:

With regard to your letter to the French officlals, Mr.
Peok has Informed me that the name of one party 1s Racul
Bertrand rather than Raoul Bsrnard. He also polnted out
that the word "Vaurien" had been milsspelled "Vaurine".

I wn enclosing blll for miscellaneous services rendered
over a period of several months not directly connected
with the collection matter which I am handling on a con=-
tingent fes basis.

I have also received a lstter in French from Cullpain's
office with regard to a letter which I sent te him on the
Robinaon matter over a year ago, He atates that he will
be willing to proceed with the Robinson matter as soon as
I advance the gcosts. He may be acting in gcod falth as he
has just returned from France.

Very truly yours,

Devid Y. Ingman

DNIsgy
Ene.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Mr, Otto Dgggzmr

DAVID N. INGMAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW

ALEXANDER YOUNG BUILDING
HONOLULU. HAWALI
PHONE 5-5818

May 13, 1952

Molkuleis Eeach

Waialus, QOahu

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED:

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

$50.00
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THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ADSRESE OFFICIAL COMMUMICATIONS TO

American Consulate,
Nouméa, New Caledonia,
May 15, 1952.

Mr. Otto Degener,
Makawoo, Maui,
Territory of Hawaii.

Dear Mr. Degener:

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of April 25, 1952, in
which you indicate that you would not now enter Tahiti even though
a visa might be issued. I also take the meaning of your letter to
be that you intend to pursue your claims against M. de Bischopp and
for the Chag Ho, by means other than a civil suit in Tahiti.

As T indicated in the Consulate's previous letter, I have no
reason to doubt that a visa would be available to you if you were to
enter Tahiti for the purpose of seeking a legal settlement of these
claims. This was not an assurance on the pert of the Consulate,
ner indirectly from any French offieial, that your application would
be approved, but it was an indication that there was no legal berrier
to entering Tahiti for such a purpose. But, as you elect to obtain
redress by appeal to other officials, I do not see any course of
action open for the Consulate to be of agsistance at this time.

I would appreciate being further informed of developments fol-
lowing your viesit to Washington, and at your convenience being ad-
vieed of the authority given to de Bischopp on which he effected the
change of Registry of the Cheng Ho.

There is enclosed a letter from M. Papy to you, dated June 30,
1947, transmitted possibly in error with your letter of April 25.

Pnili) E. Hering
American Consul

Yours very truly,

Enclosure:

letter of R. Papy dated 6-30-47.

210.9
PEH:cj}]
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JOSEPH R. FARRINGTON
DELEGATE FRoM Hawai

Congress of the United States
BHouse of Representatives
Washington, B. €.

May 20, 1952

Mr. Otto Degener
2/, East 82nd Street
New York, New York

Dear Mr. Degener:

By direction of Delegate Farrington,
who is in Homolulu on & brief trip, I wish to
acknowledge recelpt of your letter of May 13.

Mr. Farrington will return to Wash-
ington the end of this week. I am sure he will
be very glad to see you when you are here.

Yours sincerely,

(H:f:;s.) Margaret C. Turner
Sgtretary to Mr. Farrington

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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11 rue Lérimée, I6°
ASSEMBLEE NATIONALE

COMMISSION musse 23 ieinl952
DES AFFAIRES ETRANGERES

Le Président

| lonsieur,

‘ Je vons accuse réeception
de votre lettre en date du 20 Avril.

. 4 Je n'al pas qualité pour
gervir d'intermédiaire auprds du
Gouvernerent Francais & nn cjtoyen
américain ., Il faut avoir reecours & la
voie normale Auni est celle de 1'Arbassade
américaine,

i Veuillez tronver,ici,
lonsjeur, 1'expression de mes®
distinguss sentiments.

ionsienr Otto Degener

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation !
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liay 24, 19562,

Tear Genstor Young:

I hope you will help right a wrong against me and other
fagurim citizens sm@-Federnltex-Peyers vho are being tricked }:y a group
Tt o mepsy Prgash Gevammnt Offiaials tn Taitl,y Ly Aaduigls

% am an Americen citizen born in Orenge, New Jersey, in 1899, I have
vecm s resident of Hawall since 1922, I taught Botany at the University of
weil, wes Vaturalist of Heweil Vational Park, have mublished five booke
¢ t Hawaiian plante and a book about the yacht Cheng Illo in Fiji, and have
, printed scores of smaller articlee of purely scientific ilnterest in techni-
r 'al journale, My botanical discoeveries are scattered in lmseums and educa=-

A

¢ional inetitutions = including the Smithsonian - throughout the world. In
iy chosen field I am respected and well knownj and I hold several University
degrees.

1. In 1940-41 I sgiled asboard the palatial 99 ft,, long yacht Cheng Ho as
one of the guest scientists of lrs, Anne Archbold of Veshington, D.C. In
all I spent eight months in Fiji s member of the lxpedition, some of the
recults having been publighed Harvard,

_ 2, Vith entry of the United States into the Second World War, the Cheng Fo
I was 201d to the U.S. ¥avy for 21,00 for patriotic reasons,

3. With end of hostilities, the U,5. Navy returned the Cherg Ho to lirs.
Archbold, her original owner, for the same sum.

4, It took me four to five years (without remneration) to work up my

' finds, and 46,000 of my own cash to publish my book "Naturalist's South Pa=-
eific lxpeditions Piji." This was probably why irs., Archbold sold ue the

Cheng Ho at a reasonable price about five years ago. The vessel was %o

help me in ny search for new South Sea Island plante.

5. I then started the "Cheng Ho Trading & Lxploring Compeny", incorporated
in ilonolulu, TeSehsy With & dozen or so stockholders, most of them American
citigens,

6. I gold the Cheng Ho, valued by sppraisal at 75,000, to our company for
shares, reserving however the option to murchase my vessel in July 1952
for 15,000, I also reserved the right to take one trip a year in the
Cheng io with s fellow-scietiet for research. I never toolk advantage of
thia right when I heard thé' Captain had a police record.

7. One of the stoekholders was this suave Frenchman Capt ILric deBieschon,
one-time Vichy-irench Consul in Hewali, and expert navigator, We found him
2 charming person, and were thus disarmed, Ve never realized that he was .
even then a deportable undesiresble alien rurming sbout looss in Homolulu
until a ship should arrive to take him awsy to a French port. This penni-
lese sdventurer, thanks to his Hawaiian mother-in-law's savings, controlled
about .5,000 worth of sharee in our company, I controlled more. e fools
elected him captain,

|
| 2, We furnished the Cheng Tlo with cargo, including 310,000 worth of sugar
| then rationed in Tehiti, and commiseioned Capt. deBisschop to sail her
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the news in Tahiti (ss he had in YMawsdi in my tiwe) that he is the friend
of Tertrand, the "unerovmed ldng" of the Fremeh Forelgn Cervice, and of the
late lardéchal Pétain, thus impressing the Goverpor, the Court, locsl offie
eisls end prospective victims for his triclky n%‘un. Your suggestion that !
I go to Oourt sgainst dePisschop 1s not good advice at alle
In your last parsgraph you state that the Govermment of ZFrance is not
semponsible for the Cheng lio swindle beecsuse this is of a strictly eommer-
sial snd private natures This statement of yours shows that we two are in
sgreemeuty 1t 15 about the same we maying that thne ¥rench Govermment ls ree-
posible if the case is pot of a strietly comuercial and private nature,
Iad you takeu the itime to wead my previous latters fully, you woula have.
been convinged thet this swindle i1s net of a comwercial and private naturs -
But is the result of conspivucy aud Traud by whioh past snd present Fremoh |
Govermuent Officisls are preventing me from galgning ny assets. That is 4
wiy 1 demend supreximately 624000 frum the Freénch Govermmeni unless the
Chatg Mo is returnsd to ms as by eontract of Dece 7.1 shell not repeat de=
talls of previous letters but mersly list illegal govermmental interference:
1. Ex=Compul debissechop frendulsntly registering the Cheng floc undax the - |
French Tlag, thus omgbtinn & bresch of contwact as my optionm redquires

4 )\~ me ineuabrances = Ly putting the vessel under the Freneh flag he eleverly

pravents me from owming wore than 49% or stesling more then half the vess i
sel fron mee v '
2. Frawdilent registration and ownership goumitted in the "Office of
the Governor off TahitiL." : : '

3. Governor of Taldti, wherse my assets 1ie, or Consul in Czlifornia ree
fusing me o viea to enter the islands to atbend Vo ihe ecllection of
my assete held by the ex~Conml deSisschop, & confident of li.Bertrand,

&e mentioned before, an American has no chanee for a just verdiet against
o friefd of Dertrend and Pétain in & Papecte Court, Furtherwucre, an attorney
on the corilngency Lapis would wani a fee equel to one third of tde Cheng
Ho's valusy or +20,100, I see no purpous in squendering such suws, 1 have
great Telth in the wense of justios of the average American and Frenchinan,
Aoqueint enough of them of the swindle and I wa sure the injustice will
be corvectnd, Vith tids ir wind I started last April to write chlelfly %o
tre Veputds of the Assemblle lational, letling them try to correct the
fraud before I couplain to members of Congress en nmsses Iy plea is bring.
ing resiltes ,
L. Jums 12 the Govermor of Tehiti by cable granted me m vise to vidt |
hisnd glomde for three months ~ I shull not ge as 1t beileve it wiser to
remsin near the State Depertment in Veehington whovare inter eeted in thip |
caBe,
2. The CGevernor now gumts me to form a nev Cheng o company provided
I pay 015,000 cache Fer this ecash, I am Yo own 485 of ihe steck and al-
low & Frenetwan %o own 51 X. The objections herey which however we msy
ve able to iron out, are that,
B¢ I an deprived of more than hal? the ownership of my vecsel, ccn=
trayy to oy conmtract of July 7.
. I lose controlling intereet. :
Ge 1 am expegted to pay 15,000 to deBisschop faetion when this men
is delinguent 33500 to me, and has wantenly snd comtrary to conirast
ripped out eabins, s0ld moter launches, and cthemise damaged ths
veseel far in excess of 315,000,

]
|
|
|

L]
Becaune of thess fagtors and ny justifisble suspiodon of chady businer
metheds in fay off Tahiti, I shall send (15,000 in eserow to that r !
instead, to snow my good .‘..‘aith. since lay 31,1952, I have kept with .
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the very reliable Commercial Pankers C. A. Auffmerdt & Cosy of New York
/ Uity TWICE that amount in cash, to be exmet 70,680,553, “vidence of ny g
A action is envlosed. Lgy I request your informing Gouvernor Petitbon of ]
thip faot? An sppraieal of the Cheng Ho will phow that the deBisschop faction
owes me mmich more in debts end dameges than the U15,000. In #ct, delisschop
dmeduﬁ‘w vepgel to the extemt of (15,000 during fnis very firet 8 monthe
in Tahi

You may be surprised that I do not simply pay 915,000 and take back the !
| 7 ' heng Ho but instead thet I dropped all work in April amd traveled from
sewall to Washington, DsCs Also, that I have arranged to fly to Paris this
) 5 lagust to see the American Ambassador 1f needi be. The explanation in simple,
I am a retired teagher and rssent being swindled, Thus i would rather spend
915,000 aequainting the world of this wrong than say this sum to the n=
dler deBipschop. if the officials and others in Teniti sttempt to contimue
to swindle me, I ghall continue my fight for 60,000 demsges Wy .

_ 1. Writing articles about the Cheng Ho case for magazines ~ my Fflrst ate
'{. Gempt to "dequire® fedled but by such experiemce I can improve wy srticle for |
acceptemee by other publicationce )

= 2, Vriting to menbers of my Congress, as listed in the Offieial Cone |1
|- gressiomal Divectory of 1952, .

3o Writing protests, aes a Federal tax payer, for any further gifis of

ney or largesse to France until she has put her house in Yéhiti in order,
Insidentally I sm sorry thet your own Consular House harbore a "naughty", dis
otediant member,)

Yours sincerely,

/
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ct9dt never made any translations at all even though he hep pocketed our L
Jibliy A just trisl for an Americen in a Tahiti Court L{ﬁboﬁibu.

1€, debisschop, @ ne'er-do-well with practically no assets except control
¢f the Cheng o until July 1962, has allowed the vessel, built of costly
teak and gamphor woods, to deteriorate in n wanton mamner, Te has kept her
3¢ the water continuously for over a yearj allowss - shipworms to bore into
Loy hull, Caulking will never make good such fundamental demsge. He had her
pils up on the reef in December, cansing additionsl serious damage, Ie
he' torn out the interior, maidng the vessel one vrst shell of a hold] This
w 1y wWho ocannot even pay the yesrly interest on the ,3,000 loan, cannot
sesibly make good such damage and replace the teak and camphor woods
pa:-_ts he had removed to sell or give aways By putting the Cheng lo under tle ;
French Tlag, dedisschop c¢leverly violates m,zf option contraet and prevents

18, an Awericem, from owning more than 49 e vessel by ¥rench lawe |

17. To oollect the debt for myself and other injured stockholders, te botan-
ize and to untangle the Cheng Vo swindle, I last Jecember requested visas i
%o visit Tonga, iew Caledenis and Tahiti. A viea has been granted me fer—on ,
by the Xingdom of Tonga for six months. A viga has been granted me for one
year to visit the French Colony of liew Caledonia (where I have no assets to

BYe L NAVE A VOERGC QELE. i H - ) ji=

¥k

16

e

This is mot a simple vase where one single French privete citizen swindles !
one single Amerfcan private citizenm, Is it not rather a conspiracy involv=-
ing past and present French Government Offieisls continuing to ewindle a
group of American citizens? The leader is the twice deported French ex-Con-
sul desieschop with a prison records "pue to m olerical ervor in the Office 1
of the Goyernor of Tahiti" the Cheng No wes reglstered froudulently as the !
Frenchman's preperty under the French Tlag whnen she belonged rightfully to -
an Amerisan ec ny, tms automatieslly robbing me, an American, of the rigt
{0 own more than 49% of the vessel when my option contract calls for full
ownerships Then perhaps the seme ex-Consul or some interested ass te on
the Govermor's Privy Coumcil, exerts his infinence to sebotage me (repro=-
genting other Americsn citizens e well) from vieiting Tatiti to Letter
ficht for justice, What 1 think of the French attorney Hoppenstedt who was
engeged to represent us Amepicans end mccept,$160, I shell kesp to nyeelf,

Tt is significant also that the French Corsu te in San francisgc, from which
my visa for Tehiti should come, is closely acmociated with the Yrench Con-
sulate in Los sngeles whers Corsul Reoul Sertrand, s close friend of u_pcen-l
3 defisschop, is stationed, 8 L S L .;_f_ b

7] . |

As s Territorisl tax peyer of ilawaii, I have written my complaint to De~

legste Jn:rdph Farrington; as & ederal tax payer 1 em writing to you

some of your ocollesguese peceuse of the unjust treaiment accorded me and
other Americans in Paoifie, 1 protest cending any more funds to France
until she puts her house in order, repects us and honors contraets made
between her eitizens and those of theé Ue.S. I also request that France,

1. Imediately pay me and other infured stockholders approximetely
+3,000, plus interest,

2, July 1952 pay ue sixty thousand dollars (+60,000), which sum repre- '
gents the originsl appraised walue (.75,000) of the unigue teak and
camphor woode Chneng Ho less the (15,000 I ccntracted to pay for her *
return unincumbered,

Sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



May 26, 1952

Mr, Otto Degener,

¢/o Miss Irma Degener,
24 East 88nd Street,
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Otto:

Mr. Irving Pecker informed me today that he had
s:at received a letter from Jean de Lagarde, now
ench Consul at New York. de Lagarde said that
although the terms of your contract regarding the
Cheng Ho seemsd a bit Draconian, he did not have
the same regard for de Bisschop as Raoul Bertrand.
de Lagardas sald that he would takeevery astlion
possible to assure your obtalning a vilsa.

I thought you would want to have the information.
My best regards.

Sincerely yours,

Winston C. Ingman
WCI:gy
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Groupa paysst ““n Sociale -

BUmC
ABBEMBLEE MATIONALE
ASSEMBLEE NATIONALE REPUBLIQUE FRANGCAISE
LIBERTE - EGALITE - FRATEANITE
Jecrétariat de V1., Pouvenaa
DéPuté des B, F.O. Lol e ey o e —

0tto Degener
Wfaiahua , Oahu ( Hewail ) U.S.A.

Cher lonsieur,

Hous avons pris connaissance de votre lettre du 20 Avrily
1952~ adressée & [‘onsicur Pupat députd de la Loire e qui l*'a com-
muniquée &u Secrétariat de Nonsicur Pouvanaa député des T F.0.,son
collégue du groupe paysan, actuellenent u Tahiti, sur les vicissi=
tades du yacht " Cheng Ho ".

Nous en classons pour 1l'instant le double dans uos ar-
chives.: vous'couprendrez conbien ii noué& est délicat en cours de
canpagne clectorale d. Taire €tat des plaintes mlae justifides dlun
ani bien intentionné - meis £tranger — contre des uoqpatriotas-
m@me nos adverssires pollitiques. o

Vous 8tes tris sevére aﬁ%ﬂie les Frangasis auxquels vous }:
croyez avoir eu affaire., 3ur certains d'entre eux, nous aurions encore
plus gue vous matiére a nous plalndre nails, précisencnt si nous sommes
d'accord avec vous pour leg considerer comne des forbans, vous voudrez
bien reconngltre avec nous que ce sont plutdt les agents d'une certaine
politique dans le Pacifique. Doame il y a un siécie; les U.3.A. Tavo-

risaireat 1'eteblissement de le france, nos bons rapports continus
getnent les trafics de ces singuliers citoyens frangais - et néme

.
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€trangers - qui s'arcogent. le monopole de leurs ™ Iles de la 3poicte n,

Elénent pemdaent &lors que les foactionuaires uetropolitains pasaent‘:
ils m'ont abusé que trop longtenps tout 1€ monde : deur parenté tahi=
tienne purfois en iaposait a 1'idainistration locale et jusqulen Efance,
et leur 8 pernis de dépoliller inpunéaent lelrs conpatrioten autochtonus;
leur réputation de seuls " bons Prangais " gerantic par le¢ (ouverneuent
Frangais et ses Allics, nous deshonore trop souvent aux regaras de
1'étranger et exaspere les purs Tahitiens si elle fait souii:a les metro~
politaina avertis,

VYous trouverez aussl des excusss aux maladresszes de 1'adhinistration
dont: 1a bonne foi a ¢3& si souvent sUrprise par ses conseillers habi=
tuele , =n fait elle emplchsit la venue et ls Tixation des meillsurs
¢lénents frangals, quand elle ne les sxpulsait pas, sous prételtﬂ:dg
protéger "l'indigéne" ¢t en ulne teaps elle introduizait les Asiatiques
en masse, Pammig les affaires etrgngeres qui se proposaient, la venue
des ressortissants senble obeir & une rogle Secrtte mais 11leat avi&éntf
que la proportion d'indésiradles autorisde ectait scandaleuse, Quand on
8unge que des bootlegzer dont la ti3te etait mise & prix avaient leurs
entrée au gouvernemeant pelee gue leur honorable comierce assurait,par
les droits de dousne, 1'équilibre du budget; qu'ils disposaieat & terce
d'un peoste de T.35.F. plus pulssant yue delui de la Solonie pemdant qu'il
etait intendit aux citoyens frangais d'équiper leurs godlettes, et quand

on' constate que les mémes ou & peu;pros, sont toLjours en place, que =

1'arbitraire & leur dévotion essaie de tourner mlme la Qonstitution pour
dursr ehcore; l'eventure du ™ Jheug HoO™ s'insere touts naturellenent

dans cetie suite d'inffmies gu'il n'est vas juste de mebtire au seul eqmpﬁdffj

de 1g Prance dais ce coin du Pacifique et GUe les dlectenrs taniticos se

prﬂmg}ant de faire cesser au plus 1dt,

Vous smericains, aon préveaus— car heureusenent of de plus en piug
les Anericains ont coapris - vous vous laissez encore abuser par des

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Y 3 -

Anglo—Saxons dont le busioess est .« scube religion, Une N@Fﬂ.l3QGF&
crée évidement des sympathies in ddiates et vous vous ruez sur ces inter-
prétes tout deésignis suprea des sutorités Trangaises; mais 4ul plus souveat:
ggissent par l'iatemedizire d'hommes de pailie, que VoOus pouvez toujours
poursu-vre €% qui sont finances par des Chiavis invisibles, Tout thne
litterature aussie ¢t le ciaéma Vous représentent un Tehiti sans 1a France
Bt o les rares frangais sont au surplus d.s suspects comaunistes et on

les indigénes sont vicics par ls politique frangaise gui aurdit peut-tire
af dmiter les ™ reserves " voisisaes. Iorsque vous $tes victines éloignfes |
de coaviets cvadis des bagiaes d'Australie, de desecrteurs de tous les pays
de Y casilers judicig}ea " muxguels vous aviez donadé une chance, pourguoi
yous eu prendriez vous a des fonetiloaunsiges metropolitains souvent plus
NOLVERUX Veaus dans le paye que vous, et qul, au surplus croient vous
honorer en gllant au devent des indications de vos anis de prédilection
‘dnt certains se svat bien garids de se falre naturaliser froagais ?

Pour nows Ffrangais, Tahitiens ou de Fraace, 1'idministzation ﬁ‘a Lvas
4 se glner, nhélas, ef les éirangers — pas tuws — ne se réjouilssent gue Trop T_
souvent de 1'eviction de Frsugais par des Fraagsls stde brigad a,aux_wghi_u"'
ticas en falt par la France m@is gux ordres G'intertis anti-frangais de
FoujuuTs, . .
§'il ne s'agissalt que 4 rocherches scientifiques désintiéresades,veus
wous seriez olugtdt ls bienvenu, non pas parce gue la scleace n'e pas de 3
Patrie mais perce que les almes seralent enchantés une fois de plus de
marquer une cavence de la “runce, Mais vous pretendez prendre du frét
commerc®peut-@tre? Alors la 1ui du gang en place & joué : avec le prétexte
de protectionniene, de prestige du pavillon ete,... il y purait. a parier
gue vous avez &t¢ patriotiguement représenté comme esplon. Dives vous alors

FEE e e

que vous avez de la chance d'8tre Anericain, mais que ce seraly cogbler
les voeux de nos sdversssires eux les vrals aanti-frangals de Uauioursiqu3.da,
nous entrainer daas des démarehes qu'ils dénonceraicnt & Paris comme

‘séparatistes toujours, et pro- U.S.A. cette fods, qui a'est paa-;aupruniérg
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car suivant les besoine de leurs mauvaise cause ils aous Eugﬂé;umnnu
soit conme pro~cnnnuélates QU pro-dacricains ou japonais ou chinudis ou
prussiens; ce qui est touwjours plaisant guand o4 connait lours pedigrée,

Amicalenent nous vous coaseillerions de purter encors plainte aupres
du Procureur de la Républijue dans les B, 7.0, et de chauger d'avocut, mais
le encore faites attention ef demain aveat dVeugager des partuadises quels
gu'ils sodcnt assurez vous de leur passd si don de lsur psaler Judiciaire L

si yous ne tenes pas ginnlemeat U chanrer de virates
- o L

palheureusement vous a'aves plus de consul d.s U. 5,4, depuis 1948 et
devriez savoir pourquoi, Ia vrale ralson sst d pemetice ce Senreé -
d'exsction dont vous @tes victine, mais lc prétexte officiel est que le
consulate des U. 7. A, & Papeete etail trop souveut sollicité par des t&ﬁi&ianﬂ
nalfs - persuades avec quelque &pparence - que le " Consulate " etait tou-
Jours pius puissant que le gouveroensnt de la Jolonié, Mais il ¥ a
" Consulate " et " Consulate " ¢% ces braveas Tzhitiens aprés les evénencnts
‘de la derniére guerve availent erl qu'ils aveient le droit de préfurer 1e =
vBtre, dlautant qu'il leur avait ét¢ promis solennellenent la qauh;e-géq. _Z

tionalité de part et d'autre.

Quelle est la résponsabilité de la “rance Metropolitaine dans ce cotd
du Pacifigue pendant ces anades alors que les Aaglo-3axons ont peris. - '@

pour le molns - 1l'enprisonnenent de fiengals honnbtes et accordé toutes ?;
facilités d'accés a des aventuriers sans scrupules ot leur considération : ¥
aux eanemis de tou ours de 1'influsace fvsngaelse ? ( et du comierce Bien i;
entendu ), {%

*

—

HELas nous ne voyoas qus Lrop qu'un fonctiomnaire de Vichy rgjoint
des amis de Lendres pour vous permettre dtafliiraer que tous ces £& an&als
dl0cdanie sont nalnonnltss. Il y a pourtant < Tahitl des frangais qudi
reudent homusge & la correctlon amdricalne— et riciproguement = sais les
aduler et sans essayer de leur souxtirer de 1l'arygent, puigus VOus parlez
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d'entente amicale pourquoi vos amis fixés & Dabiti et vos relations

Q' Anerigue -ge demandent-ils le rétablissenent du conswlat des U.S. A &
Fapeete et pourgquoi ne le¢ confiersicnt-ils pus cette fois b un agent coasu-
dlaire quil serait frangais et gui wue s'occupersit vas d'aiZaires cbﬂgsnciules

{ mour son compte ) 9 cela arrangerzit biea des choses,

De m&ue dans VOE journaux et nagagines il importerait de ne Pas vous

fier uniquement aux renseignenents contedlis par le mensuel deo tles de
1f0céanie qui n'a jamels caché sa volonfé d'lviction de la Fradce et
toujours preteandu dieter lour conduife a Al gouverlcurs,
i

Il y 4 cgalement guelques faits troublants qui ne seublent pas avoiy
emu vobtre opiidon : tous les pemrnslistecs ¢t ropanciers toujugrs-gcqguiliia
par des mRaes des leur arvivée a4 Papecte cepltent inlassablenent les_mﬁmsa
legendes dllusoires et refusent tout sdricux aux Pahitiens pour letir con-
tuster sinsi l'exerciec de leurs droits civigues et dluter leurs griets
dont le ppincipal est Lle vol de lours torres. lals pas un de ces historiens
consciencieux ne rappelle ni 1'incendie des archives de Sydney en 1917 ni
da dostruction des archives o Nounda et & Papeete en 1940 et 1941, ces
archives de 1'Ocdanie frangaise gque, aarait;ii il importalt de Eoustr&ire
pour des raisons patriotiques aux Huns ct dux Japs, comprenalent les titres

de propricts, dus casiers Judlclgras et;d auties choses ! ...

Yous, copprenez coabien 1'Administration locale dctuelle est excu-

sable d'ignorer le passd ef we s'appuyer de préference sur peux gu'slle a

tiouves couverts d'honucurs ot de considdération et, de relations comuerciaies

plustdt que sur ceux qui etaient en prison pencant gue nos ALLifds Angle—
Sexonyavaient le conuedle du Facifigue-Sud.

Hous pe prenoas pas « la lcgeve votre aifaire et croyez bien gus

nous la suivrons de pres en demaadant d'sutres explications par ailleurs,
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Vous pouvez
Je vous propose, mals

gu texte frangals signe.

Yeuillez sgréer, cher

distingués.

Docteur Jy, Florisson,

publier cctte letire dans la version ci—jointe que

£i elle vous parait doutcuse rapportez vous alops

onsieur, Ll'assurance de 2es sSecatineints

Groupa payssan o nion Sociale

BURT AL &7
ASBEMELEE HATIONALE
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WINSTON C. INGMAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW

566 ALEXANDER YOUNG BUILDING
HONOLULU, HAWAIL
FHONE 5.5818

May 26, 1952

Mr., Otto Degener,

¢/o Miss Irma Degener,
24 East B2nd Street,
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Otto:

Mr. Irving Pecker informed me today that he had
just received a letter from Jean de Lagarde, now
French Consul at New York. de Lagarde sald that
although the terms of your contract regarding the
Cheng Ho seemed a bit Draconlan, he did not have
the same regard for de Bisschop as Raoul Bertrand.
de Lagarde said that he would takeevery action
possible to assure your obtaining a visa.

I thought you would want to have the Informatlon.
My best regards.

a
~ > _ Sincerely yours,
S o Winston C. Ingmen
WCI:gy

Hunt-nstitute for Botanical Documentation”
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CONSULAT GENERAL DE FRANCE
A SAN FRANCISCO

740 TAYLOR STREET May 26, 1952

TELEPHONE TUXEPD 5-0771

FRIERE OF NARPELER LE Hnu(‘.q‘. A III/ A 56 = /‘S'-DJ

M MEPLYINGD REFER TO NUMBER

Mr, Otto Degener

¢/o Miss Irma Degener
3 24 East 82nd Street

New York 21, New York

Dear Mr. Degener:

Further to your letter dated May 21st, and
in campliance with your request, I am mailing your passport

to the “ew York address of Miss Irma Degener,

I confirm you that you may enter France
for three months merely upon presentation of your valid
national paseport to the inspectors at the port of arrival,

I am also returning your check for $ 8.00
since it appears that you have postponed your voyage to
New Caledonia. Wyenever you decide to go there within the
1imit of one year from the date of the visa authorization
(21 January 1952), you just have to send your passpert
to this Consulste Genersl with a new check for the same
amount.,

Yours truly,

‘,

Enc, 1 passport The Acting Consul General
!

1 check for § 8,00 : ,
(e

N

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

o




ADDRESS OFFICIAL COMMUMICATIONS TO
THE SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

WASHINGTON

In reply refer to
6 951.537/4-2852 May 26, 1952,

Mr, Otto Degener,
Makawoo, Mani,
Territory of Hawaii.

CORRECTED COPY

Referance: Your letter of April 28, 1952, with iteg enclosure.

Friclosure (s):

Remarks Your letter with its enclosure has been noted and

made of record.

D5L-328
B=12-4]
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SSE TELEARAPHIGUE SERVICE DE RAVITA'LLEMENT MAR'T'ME CA@LS DORESS
OCEANIC MAISON NORDMAN OCEANIC
r =8 FOURNISSEUR - SHIPCHANDLER =
i PAFPEETE - TAHITI TOURIST
D'INFORMATIONS _— INFORMATION
TOURISTIQUES May 28, 1952 BUREAU
Mr, David INGMAN _ R .
Attorney at Law C}J(‘ f AN
Honolulu, Hawaii T.H. i /

Dear Mr. Ingman

Thils will serve to notify you that the " CHENG HOQO "
case 1s well under way and the Governor himself is taking on the
matter seriously.

The affair I had engaged two Lawyers, Maitres
Guilpain and Vitry, but I had to take it away from them for some
reason and pass it on to the NOTARY, Monsieur LEJEUNE.

Last night late NOTARY Monsieur le Maitre LEJEUNE,
asked me to write to Mr. OTTO DEGENER, that His Excellency GOV.
Petitbon, see a favorable ending to the case, and one of his
aldes made a remark that M.Eric de Bisschop, probably 1s a crook.

I have written couple letters to Mr. Degener, and
addressed to care of Post Master at Yonolulu, since he has giving
me your address, and that you will forward his mails on to him.

Mr. Eric de Bisschop, has acknowledged receigﬂing
a letter from me, informinghim of Mr. Degener's decision t
execute the option due Jul¥y 7th, 1952.

I am writing to my Lawyer in Washington, to look up
if they had received a demand to the trammfer on the " CHENG HO "
from american to french.

Also Maitre LEJEUNE, has asked me if Mr. DEGENER,
is still contemplating of wanting to come to Tahiti, and that
the Governor will consent of him coming to Tahiti.

Reports very unfavorable was spread in Tahiti to the
effect that Mr. Degener, was an anti-french, and I had to swear to
the contrary, not only that, 1t is the letters that I turned over
to Mr. LEJEUNE, where Mr., Degener proved his capacities.

I think not advisable for Mr. Degener to come to
Tahitl, unless his present is in demand, as I have the Power of
Attorney, and that the Maitre LEJEUNE, the NOTARY is to execute
everything pertaining to the case.

I will keep you Informed about the case in my next
letters. Very sincerely your30‘f ?’;car G. Nordman
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From: \
Oscar G. Nordman
Papeete Tahiti

.‘0 0
3o
e &, ol

Mr. David INGMAN Esq.
Attorney at Law

. Young Building
Honolulu Hawaii
Territory of Hawaii

PAR AVION

8Y AIR MAIL

Y & 4N
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REPUBLIQUE FRANGCAISE

LBERTE - EGALITE = FRATERNITE

D, CATROUX
Député de Maine & Loire

ANgers opumee 1@ 29 Mal 1952

4, Boulevard Toeh

. Monsieur Qtto DEGENER
Waialua
Oahu
(Hawaii)
U.S. A

Monsieur,

J'ai transmis votre intéressante lettre &4 un
de mes collégues, membre du bureau du Groupe parlemen-
taire du Rassemblament du Peuple Frangais et spécialement
chargé des problémes gui intéressent 1'Union Frangaise
I1 va examiner,avec ses collégues élus par les territoi-
res du Pacifique,la suite gui devra &tre donnée & l'affai~i
re du "Cheng Ho",

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur l'assurance de mes
sentiments les meilleurs,

Vb
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HARCEL LEJEUNE
LICENCIE DE Papeete le 11 Juin 1952

DROIT
NOTAIRE

Papeete, Tahiti

B
n

kx“ﬂ (,/f‘f/r*'

a

Monsieur Oscar G. Nordman

EAPEETE

Cher Monsieur

Apres l'examen des divers documents gue vous avez bien
voulu me confier concernant 1'affaire CHENG HO, voieci les
observations qu'il m'a ete permis de faire.

Lg;;g;é;n 1947 le CHENG HO a ete vendu ou apporte par
Monsieur a la Societe CHENG HO TRADDING AND EXPLORING
COMPANY LIMITED, cette vente ou cet apport etait fait sous la
reserve que lonsieur DECENER ait la faculte de racheter le
bateau dans le delai de cing ans moyennant 15000 dollars.

8i nlterieurement Monsieur de BISCHOP, au moyen fi'une
indelicatesse de sa part,a reussi a duper l'Administration
francaise, et a obtenu la francisation du bateau a son nom, il
ne peut posseder sur ce batean plus de droits qui n'en avait
la Societe, et par consequent, l'option reservee par Monsiesur
DEGENER lul est opposable.

Deux questions essentielles se posent :

D'abord, la francisation est-elle reguliesrs 7
Vraisembablement non, a moins gque Monsleur de Bischopp au nom
de la Soclete CHENG ﬁO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY LIMITED
alt transfere la propriete du bateau a son propre nonm au moyen
d'un acte du mutation passe en Territoire francais,

L'examen du dossier de francisation et de tous autres
documents dont Monsieur de Bilchogp doit etre detenteur,
comme pretendu proprietaire du bateau, doit permettire de
repondre a cette premiere guestion.

En second lieu, a qul doit-on notifier la decision de
Monsieur DEGENER de lever l'option gu'il s'etait reservee en
19%7 7 Sans aucun doute an proprietaire actuel du bateau qui,
ainsi que je l'explique plus haut, n'a pu faire entrer ce
dernisr dans son patrimoine qu'avec toutes les charges dont
11 etait greve, et notamment la charge de l'option.

Le contrat du 7 Juillet 1947 laisse a Monsieur DECEVER
un delail de quinze jours a compter du 7 Juillet 1952 pour
notifier sa deeision de lever l'option, nous avons par
consequent jusqu'an 22 Juillet 1952 pour eperer cette notifi-
cation.

I1 est regrettable que le contrat du 7 Juillet 1947
ne contienne pas la clause habituelle d'election de domicile
gul permettralt d'envoyer cette notification a un domieile
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elu orecise jans 18 conbrat, alors ypu'en 1fabsenca de gette
slectlon de domicilae la notification devra otre adressss
dbit an siege de la Boelete CHITG 10 TRADING AND EXPLORINC
SoMPANY LIHITED, sSoit au Aopdeile actusl de Monsiaur de
\LoSiDPP.

or, ce dernlar nst aux iles iusatrales ouausun
courrier no pourrs le boucher avant le 22 Julllet nrochain.

our avelr une connalssance plus complete de cette

affalre, !'al vu lonsisur le Couverneur PRTITBOH qui a bien
vouly e¢e matin reunir a son cabinet, en ma presencs, le
Chaf du Service des Douanaes, le Chel de Serviee des
Affairss Politiques et Administratives, le Capitaine du
Port ot Honsieur GALLOIS, actuel afrm%eur de bateau.

Apres avoir defini moi-meme le probleme a ressudre
voiei la decision qui a ete prise en vue d'un reglsment
anlable de ce differend: -

16- Le chef du Service das Douanes n'ayant pas
retrouve dans son dossier de francisation tous les document
lui permettant d'apprecier si cette francisation a =te
regulierement operee, a cable a Monsieur de BICCIOPP, =n
termes tres imperatils, d'avoir a imi expliguer le nom ‘e
la personne a gqui ces documents ont ete confios a Papeata.
La reponse attendue sous 48 heures nous permattra de savolr

_en vertu de quoi Monsisur de BISCHOPP est actuellement

y 2 =. 51 Monsieur de BISCHOPP est, au regard de
1tadministration Francaise, considere comme propristairs
du bateau, notification ttilz!iphl we lui sera adressee Jan
le plus bref delal de la decision de Monsliour DRGRIER de
lever l'option. Le cable signe de Monslour Dscar L1074
en qualitc de mandataire de Monsisur DEGEI™S, sera envoya
avee la mention ™ en main propre § eollationiznent et
accuse de reception ".

3 =, Pour le cas ou Monsieur de BISCHOPP na sazrailt
pas proprietaire du batean, et pour le cas aussi ou 11 nten
serait proprietaire qu'en vertu de titres irrepulicrs,
lonsieur DEGBNER notifiera lui-meme sa decision ‘= lever
1l'option a la Societe CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLOTITC
COMPANY LIMITED DONT LE ‘SIECGE, 8'4l n'a fait 1'objet
d'aucun transfert deouis 1947, doit etre touwjours a
Honolulu.

Au moyen de cette double notification Jont 1'une
sera sans doute imutile, toutes les precautions sont
prises pour assurer a Monsieur DEGENER 1'exsrcice de ses

©~ drolts dans les delais pravus.

4 =, La bateau CHENG HO etant astusllevent sous
pavillon francais ne peut devenir la propric:te de vonzlaur
DEGENER, eltoysn americain qu'en vertu d'uuo autorisation
‘dpeciale du Ministre des Finances. Pour parar a cathe
difficulte, la Sociaete que Monsieur DECRIEZ sa »ropose 8
fonder avee Honsieur Oscar Nordman sera constituse dans
le plus bref delal, et a cet affet Monsicur IENER
signera la procuration ci-jointe en fai=ant precedar sa
signature des mota ' BON POUR POUVOIR “.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

T




.‘ n/l.

‘

Cette Societe pour acquerir la frofrieta d'un bateau
francais devra avolr son siege en territoire francais, et son
capital devra aprartenir en majorite a ses associes francais.

J'avals pense tout d'abord, a ,une Soclete anonyme dont
les actions au porteur pourraient plus facilement circuler de
mains en mains,. Mais la constitution d'une telle Societe
necessite des formalites tres longues, et le delai qui nous
est impartl n'oblige a conseiller une forme plus simple, la
la Soeiete a responsabilite limitee; sa denominatlon pourrait-
etre " NORDMAN DEGENER & CIE ", le capital de l'ordre de
500.000 francs pacifigues, souscrit a raison de 51% en especes
par Monsieur NORDMAN, et ﬂgi par Monslsur DEGENER; ce dernisr
apportera a la Socie%s le benefice de 1l'option ou le bateau
lui-meme, suivant que l'option sera lsvee par la Societe ou
par Monsieur DEGENER .

La premiere solution me parait d'allleurs la seule
possible pulsque, ainsi que je 1l'al explique:plus haut, le
futur proprietaire du bateau devra etre de nationalite
francaise. el fynnd 1
5 =, La Societe NORDMAN DEGENER ET CIE, etant consti-
tuee et etant titulaire de l'option dont Hensieur DECENER aura
fait 1l'apport, le transfert du bateau pourra etre opere ainsi
gque le prevoit le contrat du 7 Juillet 1947 moyennant le

versement de 15000 dollars.

_ 6 .-. Monsieur DEGENER falts etat de diverses creances
d'un montant de 3.000 dollars environ, contre un groupe
d'actionnaires de la Societe CHENG HO TRADING AND EZPLORING
COMPANY LIMITED, au nombre figure Monsleur de BISCHOPP.

A mon sens, il ne sauralt etreoguestion pour lui de
retenir ces 3.000 dollars sur les 15.0 qu'il doit pour lever
1'option. En effet, le prix de 15.000 dollars est du au pro-
prietaire actuel du bateau, alors gue vraisemblablemen? ce
n'est pas ce proprietaire seul gui est debiteur des 3.000
dollars envers Monsieur DEGENER, il ne peut donc y avoir de
compensation entre les deux sommes, et deux reglements

separes s'imposent,

. Pour. cette raison, 1l convient que Monsieur DEGENER

verse effectivement les 15.000 dollars. Ne sachant encore

exactement a quelle personne physique ou morale ce paiement
doit etre fait, et en ralson aussi des creances que Monsieur
DEGENER aura a faire valoir, je lui conseille d'effectuer le

versement entre les mains d'un sequestre en attendant que la

situation soit clarifiee...S'il me designe en qualite de
sequestre, je lul domme par avance mon acceptation de cette
mission.

Le role du sequestre sera de conserver les 15.000
dollars jusqu'a l'apurement de tous les comptes. Il faudra
envisager.alors pour operer cet apurement, la dissolution
de la Societe CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY LIMITED,
et la repartition de 1l'actif de cette Soclete entre les divers
actlonnaires apres paiement des dettes sociales et balance des
divers comptes que se doivent les actionnaires entre eux, et
c'est dans ces comptes que se placera le remboursement des
3.000 dollars dus a Monsieur DEGENER.
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RIS Dans le meme apurement de compte figurera le peglement

d'une somme de' 500,000 francs réclamee par Monsieur GALLOIS
pour travaux de reparatlion sur le CHENG HO.

~"" En toutes hypothese, et apres l'apurement de tous les
‘comptes, Monsieur DEGENER ayant verse 15.000 dollars, devra
" recuperer sa creance de 3000 dollars, et le cas echeant, le
montant de la depreciation qu'aura suble le CHENG HO depuis
1947, puisque dans le contrat de cette date il a ete stipule
‘gque 'l@ bateu lui serait restitue dans 1'etat ou il se trouvait
a 1'epogue. ey
‘" 'Cet expose vous paraltra peut-etre long et confus, mais
i1l est bien difficile de definir plus simplement une situation
‘aussi complexe.

Et pour resumer, je vous demande :

D'envoyer a Monsieur DEGENER la procuration ci-jointe
qu'il me retournera dans le plus bref delai.

De 1'inviter a signifier au siege de la Societe CHENG
HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY LIMITED sa decision de lever

~ 1'option.

"Bt de lul reclamer le versement des 15.000 dollars a
effectuser a mon compte a la Bangue de 1'Tndo-Chine ou au
compte de tout autre sequestre gu'il choisira, et qui devra

" aussi avoir 1l'agrement des autres parties en cause.

A Je me chargerai de 1'accomplissement de toutes autres
formalites restant convaineu que cette affaire peut se denomer
amiablement sans avoir recours a une decision de justice.

' ' Yeudllez agreer, Cher Monsieur, 1'assurance de mes
sentliments tres devoues. -

" signed LEJEUNE
Notary
P.8. Ce matin j'avais parle a Madame Nordman d'une Societe
dont le caplital plus important. A Ia reflexion et afin

d'eviter des frais inutiles, un capital de 500.000 francs
me parait suffisant, ‘Le reglement des 15,000 dollars sera

‘fait par la Bociete, non pas au moyen de ses disponibilites,

puisqu'elle ne possedera pas de dollars, mals au moyen

d'un compte courant qui ‘sera ouvert a Monsieur DEGENER smmx ]

dans'1a comptabilite’ sociale.
& SignédlLEJEUNE

Nofary
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Receive Honorary Degrees at UM

Five alumni, distinguished in varions endeavors, and the ill Dean William L. Machmer were awarded
honorary degrees at the 82d commencement at the University”of Massuchusetts yesterday. They are,
1eft to right, Frank P. Washburn, Perry, Me., agricalture; Howard Lawton Knight, Westminster, Md,
agriculture; Otto Degener, Hawaii, science; Emerson Greenaway, Philadelphia, humane letters; Rev.

Albert F. McGuinn, Boston, science.

URGES U. S. HEAD
BIG ATTACK ON
HUMAN MISERY

UM Commencement Speaker
Suggests New Attack
In Cold War ,

Amherat; Jung T—A “Humapn palnt
| four” progrum o forge angattack.on
world pr of hunget, h il
| ness, disense and indignity was éalled
for today by Norman Cousins, editor
of The Saturday Review of Litera-
ture, Ha spoke at the ﬁ'ﬂ! COMMERCe-

| | ment exercisss of the' University of

Masanchusetts.

Dean Machmer received his award by telephone fo his bedside.

Mr. Cousing, mternational felitions
adviser to the American Broadeasting

Co., sald “the goal of ¢
planet congenial to hums
He callod for turning the
cold war into & moral ‘crusmde’ that
would “reveal and dramatize the con-
scienge of America”

Cousina said, "Wa would tap our
reil wealth—human resotirces, We
wolld it on a& voluntury basiz
thousands of doctors, nurses, solen-
tists, technlcians, farmaors and soclal
workers—an army in'the uniform of
peace—who would live and work with
the people, study local problema and
share skills to combat barren soll,
outworn methods, famine, malnu-
tritlon and diseuse,

“Whatsver the cxpense of {he pro-

| i]rges U:EHead

Continued From Fage 1

gram," Couslns added, “it is far less
axpensive thap ' sending Americans
in the war uniformas"

Presidant Balph A, Van Mater con-
ferred six honorary and §43 advanced
and bapcalaureats degreck,

Dean Honored

Honorary degres reciplents inclode
ed five distinglished alumni and Wil
|diam L. Machmer, for 27 years dean

of the unjversity, -
| . ‘The alumnl ware Frank P. Washs
| burn, 9§, Perry, Ma., former commis-
sjoner of agriouliure and state uni-
versily trusies in Maine, master of
ngricolture; Emerson Greenaway, “17,
lbrarinn, Fres Library of  Philadel-
phia, doctor of humana letters; fhe
Reav, Albert F, McGuinn, 8 J., ‘22,
chalrmgan of fhe chemistry depsrt-

ment, Boston College, doglor of scl-
enge; Howard Lawton Knight, 02
Westminster, Md, agriculiural editor
of Wabater's dlctionary, doctor of ag-
ricultira; mnd Otto Degener, '3 bo-
tanical pioneer and Howaiian natur-
alist, doctdr of seience,

Dean Machmer Was swarded  the
honorary doctor of laws dogres. The
citation was transmitted by telephona |
to his bedside wheFe he ‘has been
confined by ilinesd for the past fwo
weeka,

One hundred and threa advanced
dagrees were awarded to studenis
from 11 states and ‘the Distriet. of
Columbin and seven foreign nations
ingluding Cannda, China; Norway,
Chile, Gréece, Indin And Egypt. Tha
group includes 13 doctor of philos-

| ‘ophy degrees, 76 muster of sclence, 10

master of arts and four bachelor of
landscaps architeciure degrees.

Five hondred and forty baccalnurs-
ate degreas mlso ware conferred, For-
1y students graduated with honors,
including thrés summa cum  lande:
14 magns cum laude and 23, cum
Inude, Departmental honors went to
5

Alumnl Gold Medals

Earlier, Belding F. Jackson of Bal-
chertown presided at the Annoal
Academie Activitfes Breakfast in
Draper Hall, Honorary gold madals
were pwarded to four alumnl who dis-
tinguished themsslves in the exfra-
currienlar fisld and to Dean Mach-
mer, chalrman of the Academic Ac-
tivitiea Board alnce it was founded
mora than 30 years mgo.

Alumnl receiving gold scademics
medalg were Edward B Holland, '92,
of Amherst, former yearbook busi-
ness manager; BEdward A, Conmall,
‘a7, Stamford, Conn. former editor-
in-chief of the Index: Julius Kroack,
*22, Reading, Mass., athlets and ar-
tist; and Dr, Charles A. Petars, 87,
of Amherst, smeritus professor af
chemilatry and former vice-president
of the Press Club.

‘The baccalaureate service was hald
in the Cage at 11 = m. Dr. Paul
Selarer of Unlon Theologieal Seami-
nary delivered the sermon. Ha' stat-
=d that our soclety |s not Christisn,
but pointed to the fact thaf tha Jews
of bliblical fimes ware faced with a
gimilar problem, livinzg in the midst
At heathen culturs a5 captives i
Ezypt and Babylon, “while' all tha
years were filled with the struggle
o hold fast their feith in God agzinst
he overpowering odds of & surround-
ng and infiltrating Idolatry™

Rev, Bydney Temple;, PhD., chap=-
tin to Protestant students at the

niversity, dellvered tha [nvocation

i both the baccalaureats service and

0 COmMMENCEnant exercisen,

1
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ASSEMBLEE

Fasert BRUYNEEL
Doctaur am Broit
TS UASSVELTE

- musce 9 Juin 1952
e zelly n pARS
Tren |70
23 THICHARD L&-C
Tl b 148

lonsieur,

La question que vous m'exposez
dans votre lettre du 20 avril ne me semble
pas du ressort de l'Assemblde Nationale.

! I1 me psrait préférable que vous
saisigsiez le Wlinistdre des Affaires Etran-

geéres de cette affaire,

Veuillez agréer, lonsieur, 1'as—
surance de mes sentiments distingués,

Monsieur Otto DEGENER
WATALUA, OAHU 15

Hawax, U.5.Z.)
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Copy = my typewriter of urse lacks Irench accents. 9.D.

Larvel Lejoune Papeote le 11 duln 1953
Idcencie en lroit

Hotaire, Papoete, Tahiti ilonel eur Oscar Nordusn
(Successeur de lie DUROUCH) Eepoote

Chey Yonsieur,

Apres 1'exzmen des divers documents que wvous aves bLlen voulu me confier
mg::nmt Italfuire Cheng lo, volol les observations (u'il w's ete permie
. de ey [

Lorsau'en 1947 le Cleng Ho a ete vendu ou aprorte par Lonsieur Yagener a '
1a Soclete Cleng Yo Tyading erd Lxploring Company Limlted, cetie wente om :
oet apport etait falt sous la reserve que lonsieur legemer alt le famlie 28
e heter le batesu dene le delal de cing ens moyermant 15,000 dollars,

84 ulterieursment Lonsieur de Uilsschop, a1 moyen d'une indelicateuse d= sa
part & reussi a duper 1'Adminiptration francaise, et a obtenu la francisation ¢
du batesn a son now, il ne peut posseder sar ce batean plus de droita qui n'em
sveit le Societe, et por consequent, 1'option reservee par lonalenr Degener
iui est opposeble,

Deux questions essentielles se posent:

Dlaberd, le fruucisation esteelle reguliere? Vraissublablement nom, &
moins gue iLonsisur de Bisschovp egissant an nom de la Societe Cheng Yo Trad-
ing and Exploring Cowpany ait transfere la propriete du batesn a son propre
non ax moyen d'un acte du mutation vanse en Territolre francais.

L'pxpmen du dossier de franeisation et de tous antres doouments dont iiom= |
sieur de Bigfchopp doit etre detenteur, comme pretendn proprieteire du bateau,,
dolt permettr: de depondre a cette vremiere gquestion,. :

En mecond liau‘ a qul dolteon notifier 1a decision de lon=deur legener de
lever 1'option qu'il s'etait reservee en 19477 Sans emtun doute an proprietalre
actusl dn batem qui, ainsl que je 1'explique plus hamte, n'a pu faire entrer ¢
de dexnmier dans son pairimoine qu'aves toutes les charges dont il eteit greve, |
et notament la charme de 1'option.

Le contrat da 7 Julllet 1547 laisce n .onsieur Usgener un delsl de )g:im
jours a compter du 7 Juillet 1952 nour notifier se deeision de lewer t{ﬂon.
:;ms avons par consequent jusqu'su 52 Juilllet 1952 pour operer gette no ﬁea-‘{

one

11 est regrelisble gue le contrai du & Juiliet 1947 ne contienne pos la !
glauee hnebituells d'election de domlieile gqui permettrait d'envoyer cette nos
tification & un domieile eln precise dems le contrat, alors qu'en 1'sbaence
de cetto election de domicile ls notification devra etre adrescee solt su sie
ege de le Societe Cheng Fo Trading end Lxploring Compary, goit au domieile ace'
tuel de doneicur de Biochoppe (((ir, Mering, I don't understand why his nme |
is nof#t spelled deBissghop 77719727%)))

Or, ce dernier est aux iles Australes ou aucun eourrlier ne pourra le touch=
er svant le 22 iuillet proshain, .

Pour svolr ume connaissence plus eamplete de cette affaire, j'al wu Homsi
le Gouverneur Fetitbon gui & bien voulu ce matin reunir a son Cabinet, en ma
presence, le Chef dn Service des Uouanes, le Chef de service des Affaires Poli
tigues et Administratives, le Capitaine dn Fort et Monsieur Gallois, actuel
gffreteur du bateau. . .

Avres avoir defini moi-meme le probiene a rosoudrey voiel la decision qui a
ete prise en vue d;;uﬁuglm]): -unbl? de :e diffuzmdl R P T

1. Lo Chef du s ce des Donanss n'ayant pas retrouve s son dogsler
francisation tone les documents lui permettant d s sl wﬁl

e rewgiisrement operee, a cable a lonsieur de 51sChODPP, S0 o8
:m;:mtﬁ‘:, dtavolir a Iui indiqusr 1e nem de la persomme a qui cos dommmttn
ont ete confies & Papeete., La reponse attendue sous 48 heures nous permetira
de savoir en vertu de quol Vonsieur de Bischopp est actuellement proprie-

taire du bateau.
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option dont lonsieur Degemer aurs feit 1'apport, le transfert du batesu pourra

—

2, 5i lonsieus de Bischepp est; eu reserd de 1Widninletrstion Franeaise,
gonsi dere comne vropristeire du babean, notification teleeprsphique Ini sera
pdressee dans le plup bref delsi de la decision de lonsieur “egoner de lever
1'option. Le cdble signe de Monsleur Oscar Nordman en qualite de mendatairs
de sonsieur legener, sers envoye avex la #ention "en mein mropre,. collatie
onnemant, at accune de reception,”

5, Pour le cam ou Monsienr de Blschopn ne mereli pes proprietaire du bate
st pour le cag anssi ou il n'en eerait proprietaire qu'en vertu de titres ire
roguliara, Moncieur Usgener notifieran Inl-mene sa decision de lever I(option &
1e Soststs Uheng ilo Trading and Sxploring Company dont le siege, s'il n'a
feoit 1'ohjed d'auncun transfert depuis 1947, doit etre toujours a Homolilu,

A moyen de estie double notifieation dont 1%une sera pens doute inutile,
toutes lss preocauiions gont prises pour assurer a ongieur Vegener l'exercico |
de ses drolts dans les delals prevus. i

4, Te batsen Cheng Fo etant actuellement sous pavillon francaie nec ;?uut.
nir 1n propriete de loneieur Degener, citoyen americain, ou'en vertu d'une aw
#isation speciale du dinistre des Finances, Pour parer a cette difficulte, 1s
Saclete quo liow feur Yepener ve propose de fonder avex Monsieur Osecnr Iiura-
man sera constiiuee dane le vnlus bred delei, ¢t o cet effet icneiear Degener
gignera la yproocuration ci-jointe en faisent precedesr sa- signature dee mots
THon pour pouvoir’, ‘

Cette Seclete pour scguerir 1= propricte d'un bateau frunecaie devra swoir l#
gson siege en territolre franesis, et son capital deera appartenir en majorite
& des aspocies francals.

Jlaveie pense tout d'abord, a une Soclete smonyme dont les ections su pore
teur ponrrsient plus facilauent cireuler de mains en mains. lais la constlitue "
tion d'une telle Coclete necessite. des formalites tres longues, et le delal ]'
qui nous est fmparti.m'oblipe & conrellier une forme plus simp le societe |
& responmeabilite limitee; s demominstion peurrsiteetre. "Nordmsn Degener & Clel
¥, le ospitel de 1l'ordre de 500,000 francs pmeifiques, sguserit a reison de
515 en especeh par lonsieur Normen, ot 497 per Nonsieur sgenert ce dernier |
goporters a la Soecicte le beneflce e 1'opticn ou le batdsu Juj-meme, =mivent
que l'option sera leves par la Societe.ou par lonsienr Yggener, |

La premiere solution me parsit d'esllleurs la seule possible pulsque, ainsi |
que le j'ei expligue plue haut, Je futur proprietaire du batesu devra etre de
nationnMte francalse.

%, La Soglete Wordmsn Degener etant constituee et etant titulairs.de ¥ i

etre opere ainsil que 1o prevoil lé contrat du 7 Julllet 1947 meyerrent le
vepsement de 165,000 dollare.

6a lionsleur f)essner Palt etat de diverses creances d'un montamt de 3,000
dollars environ, contre un groupe d'actiommaires de la Soclete Cheng To
Tral ing and Exploxing Company; &n nombre deseuels figure luneieur de 2lschoppall

A mon ses; 11 ne ssursit etre question pour luil de retenir ces %,000 dol-
lars sur les 15,700 qu'il doit pour lever 1l'option, Fn effet, le prix de
15,000 dollers est du ou propristsire notuel dn batesu, slors que vraiseuble=
blement ce n'eet pes ce proprietsive seul qui est debitevr des 3,000 dollars
envers Monsieur Legener, il ne peut donc y avoir de compensation entre les dew
deux sommes, et deux reglements separes s'imposont.

Pour cette reison, 11 cornvient que lionsieur Degemer verse effectivement
les 15,000 dollars. e sachant encore exmetecment = quelle persorme physique
on morazle ce paiement doit etre fait, et en taison auesl Ges creances que Hon=
gieur Degener sura a faire valoir, je lui conseillie d'effecteur le versement
enire les meine d'um sequestre en attendant wue la situation soit clarifiee,
8947 e designe en gualite de cequestre, je Jvi donne par avence mon nocepta=
tion de cette minnion.

Te role du sequestre sera ds conserver les 15,000 dollare Jusqu's 1%apure=
iient de tous lee comptes. 11 fumudra envissger .nlors pour operer cet mpurement
y la dissolution de la Socie%e Cheng Ho Irsding and ILxploring Company, €6 la
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Papeete June 11, 1952,

M, Olu:r Nordm.n, Papeete, Cter Honﬂier.

%

= #

Aprea l'emen des d.ivera documenf/s que vous avez 'bien vauln me , con~-
ﬂer ooncerna.nt 1'a.f1’n.1re CHEN HO, voici les observa.tions qu'il m'l. ete
pemis de rnira. j )

S f AR

I.oruqu 'an 1947 le Cheng Ho 8 eta vendu ou n.pporte par, i&qnsiaur i’ogenar

¢

‘ 1. Boc:l.ete Cheng Ho Trgs,jng & Exploring Cbmpa.:w Lim.i{sd, cetta venfe ou__'

Yo )

-d.e raoheter la baj:aa.u dans Ia dela.i de oinq ans “moyemmt 15 0{00 dolla.rs.

=

Si ultericurament llons:l.ei' deBiaaohep, en ‘moven d'une mdelocutasse Jda

oet s.pport etn:l.t fait soue 1la reserva qua lic:;:aiaur -”ogawr ait 1a. faeulte

A3 liant A awecaiale) Mo Aol A, Toninedy Roluidiiltrdine a besple

sa part ;1 rauasi a duper 1‘Administration francu.se, et " obterm 1a. francisa

tionldn bateau e aon nom, i1 ne pout poaaeder sur ce fba.tom plun de drﬁt-r
ik J‘_ (Q(LLA.-—'(!" 44 MEALEE

'qu!. n‘on avnit h Sooiete, et pat ‘consequent, 1' nption reservee par ll./ i
oy 7 - 8

Dagmer J.u'l. e!t opposable.

Dmi qu’;s;ioﬁi nédhtiellea J!ne posent: 4

T A P : Sk 2 Faoteatid P (T W X

D'abbrd, la franciaation est-eua reguliere? ‘U’rainmblaﬁlmnt non, a
PP - A oo .Hz =/ 4__
noinl qne li’-. deBisBchdp agisaa.ut au nom de 1! Sooiate Cheng Ho Trading and Ex
I et irle i o I of ., e { G
ploring Gomm a.:lt tra.nsfere la propr:lete du batoa:u 8 mn propre nom au moyan

\.rrl-

‘a'un acte du mat ciiin/pgsng en Territoire francaj.l. 5 /I ’ )/ <
.- .I-.‘ e?mmJ rd.: do':?'.a.f\.le?.'li‘lle ff-a.!:qig{suti’on et de tous mtreséomfe;tatdfut f: 'J

/11(? duB:lsauhnp doit otre dot;ent?:/xr, oomma ?ratmdu r;:'z.-‘a.'lf'|;vr:l.stl.:[/::-aa du bateau,

‘oit perrhettre ds repondre a catta prsmierq qua&iori.

A AW “f J(r ;1 {

En soond ]J.e{x. a qu{ doit-on notifiér la dsdiﬁun de M, Dogmsr de lever

Apte s ._\:* '1"-'*}\.“'- fond Jas we 174 7 72 Wikl ot oy ol o o e actiix)
1'option qu'il = etait raseﬂea en 1947? Sana aucun dm/rte u:i proprietaire
o Al Avesge a b avad e
aotﬂel du batea.u qui.. ainai que je l‘oxp que plu? hant, n'a pu faire entrer
. Fotf, v ) | {‘_”‘ G of raqe i B A gt |
ce dsmier daﬁa son ?atrimoine qu' ave; toutea les chargas dont il etad.t grcvo,
o { { /
et notammeut la ohnrge dev l'option. = i
H Ca t(‘r"‘ -"" :-, ;{._')',,""‘.” _-'1’-’. J'"-'!" "" AN "L"‘ -y " "'—_' I
Le contra.t du '? J‘uillet 1947 1a.i.nae a l-I. Dage:zer un dalai de quinse P .

- ¢ r

jou.ta: a. oompter du 7 Juil‘l.at 1952 pour nofifief sa decision de lever 1' /

} r’"‘; L ek B Lot sti ""’_"-’-."\'../C
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"'\.'-. . = Y ¢ ':’ 1 o fet. r I,rr,', A ( s £ F 2] 2{': '}‘
Opﬂon. rwun avons pa:r uonsaqtrlﬁt Jusqu' au 22 Juillet 1952 pour operer cette

notirioation.

.y i3 - - 4 -
7 747 1 ol

Il est regrettn‘ble que le contrat du Juillat 194? ne contienne png la _

=/ ' ¢ o

cl&uso hnbituslle d'election de domiclle qui pamettrait d'J‘nvoyer cette

not.?.:ﬂcafion a un domioile elu preciae ﬂe.ns la contra.t, al.ors qu'en 1' a‘h-
;anca )de fatte election de dbmiéile la notiﬁ.eﬂtion .liavrn. atre addresaea \
noithauﬂ nieEe de la Soeiete Chmg Ho Trading u.nd Exploring Company;‘aoit
su domic:lls actuol de l[ons:lrauli‘t{l'sB'ieachop. ’r“

Or, erg défniar ut a.u.x Ilos Auatra.les ou‘aucﬁn'r.:ourrier ne pourra le

{ - T

toucher a.va.nt 1a 22 Ju111et prooha.m. » . . /

ool R B Ry VA

) ¢ = /
Pour xroir uno clonnaiumce plua complet? de cette afraire. j'n i l[ons =
B e "0 r ! ' ML 1 & 1l f'.- !
le Gouvernaur Petitbon qui a bien vqulu ce mtin raunir B uon Caib:l.na'l'., on ma
= ey ] ALy ’ 2

presenée, 13 chef du Servioe dea Dcua.nea, 1e 01-31‘ de servios dea Affairas :
Politiques et Adminiatra.tive, le Gapita.‘l.ne du Port et Honsiaur Ga.llois, ac-
tuel affretanr du 'batea.u. '

DA oo b ik

Aprea a.voir dai’ini mai-meme 16 prubleme a resoud.ra, voici la deciaion
qu:l a ate priu en vue d'un reglement' an.‘l.able de ce dirformd.s / '
' | { O #,Q..u_ e 1 e L EE
1. I.. Chef dn serﬂcs des ﬁuanes n want pas T(.trouva aans son d.om;ier
/' A R s 200 Al Aseaian allsusig Aot I '.'n*w'* - AAeg
dl francisation tous les d.ootmeuts lui pa ettant d‘a.ppreo'!.er ai. cette !rsn
“..uuf*--.J Lt fopun, SLin ety A Poaded Mo sa diled ¥ Al ue P
eisation a ete reguliersmant operee, a cabrle a Monsier deBisso&lop, en
e RN JALE -'"‘.-. Lo lolileade {oihan Fy Mt Ao o
termes tres i.mpera.tira, d'avoir a lui ind.iquer le nom de 1; parsonne = qu:l
aae dacwmnuh, o fie o TR aded o Podats ke, The ’d*»‘r“w‘,ut A3 ol
ces tdommantaiont ete conﬂes _{s anaete. Ia reponse sttandue m? 48
+ B Avovers Al ¢ LA ) Ay of .“ " /3 -3
heures nous pamet{rn. de aavoir en vertu‘ de quoi llona:l.eur deZBiasohOp aat
,J_z‘u.._,n-‘ TN BV “';-_. Al Jt‘
a.otnallmnt pro?rictaire du ha.tean.) !
il WA, Pt ! A A / ' e NP,
2 51 l-lonsieur deBiuohOp ast, au regard. ée 1‘Adm1nutrat.ion Franoa.ise, ’
. = L v T ! o __""._ .55:_/1,.-_\__
oonsidera comma {propriataire du 'ba.teau, notifiettlon telogz‘a.fphiqua
Lt b s as A {4t (& of Al Al cen &f Vil C1eQ 2t -t
adroasee‘ da.nn le plua bref d.ela.j. d‘ 1; decision de 1-[ beéener da 1eve:|.' } opti
o P #labriein , The en bl + (Ca il al?
f{m. Le ua‘ble signe de Honsiaur Osca:r ﬁordma.n en ?ual:lte de mndataire de M,

i

]

y | -

]Jzi se:?'u.

Dagenar,‘ sera onvoye s:u;ef 1a. meution' en main' 'propre, collntionnem.ent, et
f ,._{4 -_' i .1 fu' ~ 40 Betn " A

{ E

acouaa de reeepti One

1Ite f N I P :
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Ly ' L d A s . HS AT :
.3- I’our 19 cas ou l(. daBiaaohop ne uerait _pas propriotaire du bstem. et £ ¢
pour le cas a.nssi ou il n'-n lern:l.t ?rom‘iature qu en’ 'v":ar.tu’”dd’ tit:rea 1r- _"‘
Tl s .. Wit dF. el At iail £ Al sl
z;egn}:lera, M, #ogener notiﬂara 1ui-me'ma sa deoiaion da }ever l'option h

la Booiata Gheﬂg Ho Trading a.nd Exploring Gompan.‘:r dont 1e siega, '11 n' _n. .

fai:. 1'o'hjet d'wmn trmsrert d.apuia 1947, doit etre tou.j uurs a Honohluf.

Au moyoﬁ' d;e cette double notiﬁcstion dnnt 1'une sera aanu douté inutile, _

77 e M { o
’ Lid b A el

toutea 1ea p'(recnutiona Bont prises pour s.asurer s llonaiaur Degener 1' exercice

{
de ges droita da!‘,'lﬂ‘ }‘.’?. de}l.ais prevus. " £ Dhonet AR o n/& [
4, I-e 'ba.tean Cheng Ho etant aotuellemen’h EOUS pa.v;lllon francnis ne peut '
e frlL".-»\_ ", /"'-,"‘:'.’I e s oLl n an potahdy Ay t_r.‘l:t._
devenir 1a{nroprieta de onuietg' Diage.rmr, citoyen americain, qu'aﬁ tartu a'
& e mind apattee T Aot f ~FHL es el v niced, § ff,,v‘.a
ﬁne aﬁtoriution speciele du ll:lnistra des Finances. I’Uur parer eette df‘f-
ookt m Cas SeLLLL), iy fon Ao A, v"L‘-' Fihtd o) X "Jlng.r
Ticul a, 1a {Sucikte que flonsieur Degener sa propﬁne deIr fonder ave:x Honaieur:{ 1
JCaA |l' LAALLPC L A l_{ Lid ‘:11 A ¥ L Ak I,-l‘l,_...{ J"f{’u:x ?‘{'_
§scar Inrdmm sera constituu dans 1a pl}lﬂ 'b:!'of delei, et"a cet effet gna.teuyr
28 e conh, AriAd sl . O A sy A Adad den Atea I'*—"' *,15‘ !
?{aléner& n!.griara .{lﬁ procnntion ci-jeinte en raiamt preceder sa aignature :
ql\.:.'[v‘l"<._-i-&-(' -.-1. A
des mota 'Bon pour pouvoir," = y cy [ !
—f e B v i AL {’ [J'_._, _;. "_ -'/.1 Xtice ‘\ n--_‘___-.‘_, {e i L
Cette Societe pour aémiirir la propriete d'u un ba.l’c.aw rra.ncaia devrn. avoir
e shoion -——v i oo Wi @el gla Ca Al el Bl e LY N
son aigge en(territoira francais; et son capitel devra appu'teni en ma- [ ’\
A Btaan ol Attt A
Jorite a des associes fra.nqa.}s. o g
5 ADare ErlAsso oy 1 ' rf"*t-\ A ‘( red Coms f'-'- ‘7 ¥} WA 1R
J'avais pense tout e abord. a u.na Societe anomme dont 1es a.cti?ns a.u por-
.'.'-_-h'.__a‘L L4 {4 s FOE &t [2 '; Ao 'F oy Roladalt
teur pourraient plue :racilement circuler de ns en maine. ]-la.is 1a oonat -
Ak - oy Lereay ATy 1 AN
tuﬁon d'une' talla Societe ﬁacesaite das fomlitea tres longuee, e'l'. J.a
Cin P iz 'y . I PRy ¥ Vallex R
delai” qui nous erpt im.part:l. m obli&e B conseiller une f nﬁe plus simple,
f(’( (e (e waf ek AL -'r |
la societe u‘:‘esponaa‘bﬂite Iimiteej ea dmomina.jtion pourrait-etre

Cag Flewa;
Ya ¢ r“.’

“Hordma.n Dogener & Cie"l, le capital de 1 ordre de 500 000 frs.noa pacif(iquea, '
> iy ac % " e B o iy
Bouacr:lt B xla.iabn de 51% en eapeces par l{ons'i:veur Nord.mnn, et 49% p 3 L/d{;- .:’
;.u;nu Ba ttire Ao ¢ Jaenand Ll A . e A, 245
sieur ]Jegeuer. ce derniar apportera e la Scc:[ete"la ‘beneﬁ.ce de 1‘});&'5:{11:»:{1‘r
#f.. '-"'-t\"‘l‘i.n.[l ,f L(,._.. . iAda, M. -."';r- P | o . ao. 0D A 6

la' bateau lui-meme;’ su:l.va.nt que 1'option sera levee par 1a Societe o’ par

= r"r'.. e [ S

lloniieur Degener, - i ) ‘

Tl Lo 4.0 (. 18 ’ /’ ' { { - !“ LE
Ia. premiere solution me{ parait d'aillau:ru 1a saula possible puiaqua, ninsi
} \‘—4' - ' {af !
que 1e J'n:&nzpuque plua ha.ut, le fn*ﬁur proprietaire du batean devra. etra l
8 Mo L S -_ Pl v |
db mation frlnon:laa. < '
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Ty ;---.\. FLC ¢ ‘}r‘l "] " uJ,L.,-sl,-,( L!‘JJ Atecon 4/ 40, d = .
5. I-a Boeiete Rnrimn Degener etant constituee ot etnnt titulaire de 1' >

aption dnnt Ionnieur Degener a.urs fait 1'a.pport, le transfert dn 'bat'nn

%~;;;‘é%rs opélz;'e”;i;s‘i" 't';ue le pravait le eontra.t du. '?' Juillet 1947 moy' V..” e
= qee 15, 000 dollexs.

6; llonsieu'r Fﬁ;-g;;t% Ifa.iiﬂ:{ etat d.e d.tveraes orennoee d'un mm;t',;:.;ﬁ; de

3, 000 dolla.rs amriron, contre un groupe d'actionmires de la Societe Chang

Ho Trau.ng a.ud ﬁxploring Compsny, a‘n nombre desque].s figure Monsii—sdr ;le“ =

Bisachop._ e , £k ok _ Gl e

J o ettt i ian¥ J s s .A-’ gkl

'l r waf.

(hgiag M/

. 4 .

7 y ;;ﬁ\nn/n’;:a, i1 n; amrait .etre question pourplui de ::et[en.‘lr 2eb 3:9,1?9:52%194
sur‘t‘le?“ij {?00{ Iqut"itlu&?o;itl':;_)m.a‘:: 137?/:’. 1I'roption. En eﬁ‘et, le pr:{x‘;l‘e 15,.(‘)/00 do:

lare eat du uu f?f:f?i:etaire a.ctuel au batem, alors que v:‘a.ieem‘bla‘bi.len\:sxitﬁ? i

n' ss_t pss ce proprietaire se‘nl qui aat de‘bi'terur d;a 3.000 dollars envers i,

R

A J’.-’-,‘.- P Mo L i u.u,q '

I}egéner, 5:1 ne paut dono y a.voir da coupenution an%re les deux sommes, et

tk—#«.i;k|l PN ot Sl e et O L=t ’r(l_-.|“{‘v“"
deux i'eglmanti saparea Js osent, P =
oty Lhis oy At IR a\."-:‘ a4 Vi\G 4/;; 27, s "'s.-—(/- ELofes i :l; (I .
Pour catta ra.i.aon, i B conviu:t que M, ?egensr varse effe ctiﬂment les
y 1:}*—;:"0 Lot Jerco aed ea -6y o fia ‘g\p’“ paaie Jologteealfad
J 15,000 dollars. ¥e ua.eha.nt ennore mctement 8 quelle sogne é.tquo ou

- / ' -
“hor-at Lo a0 tof Ay e

morale-ce pn.iuilt doit etre ra.it, 'at ti ra.uon aussi des cren.n%es que ¥ N
5 4

> FTR P uOs,

Bogher suri i faire moir. Je 1u1 conaeiflle ar effeetuer le vers’ment ntre
i dekd .,,a-. i roekiyd A e ,\u,
. les mina 'u@n aequeatra en attendant qua la si'l:nation soit omiﬁee. g1 f
f‘ SIS [{ = ANl ALK é" LL\- ‘?’j A “’ a i d fLL et A (\J_ﬂ-u f‘f "[unt
il me desi.gne en qualite de sequestire, je lui donne par avence mon accepta-
e | ot e FaCo. &' .(u; e CaAdt g »

tion de ette miaaion. /]

J . i La=ti: P& b i 5800 ol “f ot
Lo joen f ¢ A,
Le role d{n sem{satre aera de comerver lea 15,000 dollera Jun : 1'apure=
A O0LCax WS 2 At Adkcpado “?‘ i cedliy " fw; «
e nt ’da }Ews lee eomptes. 11 faudra. envisnger a.lors pour opere:r cet apure=
i T 1»-.LJc el 'Y 2
nent, 1: dislolui;ion‘ﬂe 1.. Sooiete Clsm Ho din&- end 101'1:35'5001:1;\51& J
fee Aot it ige o Vi A _. et AL fere v whart (AT
et 1-. ramtition dg/l'uctif de catte Soc:l.ete entro les aiters actionm.lres 8]

Y / J‘_.a stial | =5 ey [ra ko = .;“ ’ ‘L‘__]“' Lracis = :-‘_,-_“_/
..pre uLl.?ment deu dettes socinles et ‘balsnce dau divers comptes que se
;‘( e {8 d grgap Ao ftoeg week (L, ( s A Cen '-""\_.'.'.'-""
do:l'rent. le{a aotionnairea entre aux, et'c est dana ces comptas que se |
A i L/i 4 I 4
|

st
,,4-. N

pla.caz:a le rembo‘uraument des 3 000 dollara e ]I Degﬁe}ner.‘ T
L (el ACC At {{,J .,..".u_ tan eSS e ik
Da.na lu _meme, apuremmt de coﬂ'i:t; rera le reglement d‘une somme de
=t -_’L(.. v, L)‘\, -.',;.”-"- N R e
500,000 fra.nca reolsmee paf M, Gsno:ls pour travaux de reparstfon anr le
et HA
Cheng HO0s

v
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§ . - / ! F 7 v,
ITE P (S -'f-’\". G oaceliaing rf all AN QEE ,5“,;’3.» LIty

En toute hy-_pethnse, et ‘apres I'a.wremen'!: de tous 1ea comptes, J{. Degener

friivind fastihy L

syant verse 15,000 dollars, dérﬁa rlcuperer n. uraanoe de 3,000 dollars,

Sy Uy Coce. 2.t Jad e a A i A j irq.u.’_,‘-: ,(i‘"--'/!
lt\ 10 cas eoﬂemt, 1e montant de la depraciation qu' a.ura su‘bie Il(,e Ch;ng
3 1947, aa = e A
Eo d.opuis 1947, guisque d.a.na 1{3 oontrat de cette ds.te :I.t a etg atu?xlr ?
-u""' .I- [} -~ (L e 1'—' L "'.‘--" et / o LT '

le ba.toau 1ui serait re-titua d.a.na 1' etat ou il se trouva.tt o. 1'epoque. -:f- >
i C18 .' v W
Cet &poso 'rurun pa.rni‘tra paute‘t.ra 1ong et co 8, “pais 11 est bien
bien diﬁ’ieile ds do:l.'in‘lr plus aimplémeﬁt une situs,tion ausel comp e.xe.'
u L. L LA
e demande: .
Et fpanr rrsu:ln?r:rf.f vol:faf s -/',"’ i)ty Aot B0 AW L
:D'guvo;yer a Monsieur Degener la procura.tioﬁ c:l.-join‘te qu'il me re-
i ld Be Thhay o Pl A% ARy e 0 i B :
b -
tonrneu d?p- {51.3“..1.’1'13 _rei' ﬂfl_ﬂi e of Ay g b Thodliuig «aD>
De 1'1mm- a aimﬁer au aieéé de }. &acieta Cte ng Yo Trading end
;’ et ~A Cadee Ao T —fafrma,
loring .Qmpa. sa d.ecision de 1 er l'o;pt:l.on.
et = - IA(‘_.? AR 74 -3 _.i_,(.. {r.,(.:l/
Et do Jui roolmr le ﬂnement. dea 15,000 dol).arn a effoetuer a mfon
AL g me .{ - 1 —H ,-"" il / J b eian, ~ s Pl ACeliid ._ Tl o
compte a la Banque de 1'1ndochine ou au compte ‘de tout autre se estre dhe. -
n:.’{' ( {" '-'-}I-u\ \'-'_-'=‘l.l.‘ "—“'- T , "'r" ‘_-"‘__ 'I‘ b0 friaqse —?'-f"".ﬂéﬂ’vf 1""‘/.‘7 rﬂ"—J :
qn'itl. choigira, et qui dma susei avoir 1'agrement des eutres parties en
e T Cage |
auEBE. g
® ! ,{..4’.\._:5: At {‘_!. M ‘,«-r-\' ‘{v rag.,,_uu{, Le d'(\ a }r ( s btk > /f[.\'{({. alag
Je me chargerai de 1'accampliuamnt de toutea autres fgman ah re t=

,U(U‘ [ PRy e 229 Hete —f.!‘_,,/“(,j_‘ 1‘),. Co 108 CJ{-:-’_rJ‘JJ: _a,u(..o’l'wt oy
ant ¢ neu que eett? affa.j.re’ eut se denouer amiablement| sans avoir Tre=-
Al AL ptnsh 5 T

cmrl a.-ima decision de justice,

Veulllez sgreery, Cher Monsieur, l'assurance de mes gentiments tres de=

voues.
":'s Cd Pt ' J "‘[’z‘ i r{h -fi’)" £ '// "'-( J»’”Ms}?e‘dc{ g fuldg :,-’//Lt {‘-4 v/
P.B. Ce tin J"aw.ia parle a lladama Iordman d'une Sooie QZ &e e%_al
; ol Vaninit cvdefand Ut sstvoler pyes "-‘ ér) (VP »»u»u
aera.i.t ?lun m?orta.nt. A ls reflexion e't. ’.fin a' er.tt?,r daa fraie inutile
& _) ) gf‘, (BT Aol T PUAE L4 Jf{(aar.. AL “TTE:-a’-’JL
un ?§.;F{lts]},da 500,000 francs me pa sufﬁ.eant. Le reglement aesﬂtm,ooo

44u1
""sera feit par la Societe, non pas eu moyen de ses disponi‘bilitu, puis=-
qu'elle ne posseders pas de dollars, meis s moyen d'un compte courant qui

sera ouvert m M, Degener dans la comptabilite sociale.
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MARCEL  LEJEUNE
LICENCIE EM DROAT
NOTAIRE
PAPEETE (TAHITI)

{ Botemesear de Ms DUBOUCH )

ThuErnant 328

Hunt

papeere ce 11 Juin 1952 !

Monsisur OSCAR NORDMAN
PAPEETE

Cher Monsieur,

¥ Aprés 1l'examen des divers documents que vous avez bien woulu
me confier concernant 1’affaire CHENG HO, voici les observations qu’il
m’a été permis de faire.

Lorsqu’en 1947 le CHENG HO a été vendu ou apporté par Mom-
sieur DEGENER a la Socisté CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY LIMI-
TZD, cette vente ou cet apport était fait sous la réserve que Monsieur |
DEGENER ait la faculté de racheter le bateau dans le délai de cing ans
moyennant 15,000 dollars. |

8i ultérieurement Monsieur.de BISCHOPP, au moyen d’unme indé-
licatesse de sa part a réussi 4 duper 1’Administration frangaise, et
a obteru la francisation cu bateau & son nom, il ne peut posséder sur
ce bateau plus de droits qui n'en avait la Société, et par conséquent,
1’option réservéepar Monsieur DEGENER lui est opposable.

Deux questions essentielles se posent :

D’abord, la francisation est-elle régulisre ? Vraisemblable-
ment non, 4 moins que Monsieur de BISCHOFP agissant au nom de la Socié-
+é CHENG HO TRAYDING AND EXPLORING COMPANY ait transféré la propristé
du bateau & son proprs nom !m:_._ W}’ d’un acte du mitation passé en

Territoire frangais. K ,

L'examen du dossier de francisation et de tous autres docu- |
ments dont Monsieur de BISCHOPP doit &tre détenteur, comme prétendu
propriétaire du bateaun, doit permettre de répondre & cette premidre |
question. f O !

En second lieu, a qui doit-on notifier la décision de Mon-
gieur DEGENER de lever 1’option qu'il s’était réservée en 1947 ? Sans
aucun doute au propriétaire actuel du bateau qui, ainsi que je 1’expli-
gue plus haut, nla pu faire entrer ce dernier dans son patrimoine
qu'avec toutes les charges dont il était grevé, et notamment 1s charge
de 1l'option.

le contrat du 7 Juillet 1947 laisse & Monsisur DEGENER un
délai de quinze jours & compter du 7 Juillet 1952 pour notifier sa dé-
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' graphique 1ui sera adressée dans le plus bref délai de la décision de

cision de lever 1’option, nous avons par conséquent jusqu'au 22 Juillat"'
1952 pour opérer cette notification.

Il est regrettable que le contrat du 7 Juillet 1947 ne con-
tienne pas la clause habituelle d'élection de domicile qui permettrait
d’envoyer cette notification & un domicile élu précisé dans le contrat,|
alors qu’sn 1'absence de cette élection de domicile la notification de-
vra 8tre adressde soit au sidge de la Société CHENG HO TRADING AND
EXPLORING COMPANY, soit au domicile actuel de Monsieur de BISCHOFP,

Or, ce dernier est aux Iles Auatrales ou aucun courrier ne
pourra le toucher awant le 22 Juillet prochain.

Pour avoir une connaissance plus compléte ds cetie affaire,
j’ai vu lMonsieur le Gouverneur PETITBON qui a bien voulu ce matin réu-
nir & son Cabinet, en ma présence, le Chef du Service des Douanss, le
Chef de service des Affaires Politiques et Administratives, le Capitai-
ne du Port et Monsieur GALLOIS, actuel affréteur du bateau.

Aprés avoir défini moi-méme le probléme & résoudre, voici la |
décision qui a été prise en vus d’un réglement amiable de ce différend:

1°- Le Chef du service des Douanes n'ayant pas retrouvé dans
son dossier de francisation tous les documents lui permettant d’appré-
cler si cette francisation a été régulidrement opérée, a ciblé & Mon-
sieur de BISCHOPF, en termes trés impératifs, d’avoir & lul indiquer
1s nom de la personne & qui ces documents ont été confids & Papeeste.
Ia réponse attendus sous 49 heures nous permettra de savoir en vertu de
quoi Monsieur de BISCHOPP est metuellement propriétaire du bateau. |
2°. 81 Monsieur de BISCHOPP est, au regard de 1*Administratic
h-enqaise, considérd comme propriétaire du bateau, notifieation télé-

Monsieur DEGENER de lever 1’option., Le c-.ﬁ.ble signé de Monsieur Osear
NORDMAN en qualité de mandataire de Monsieur DEGENER, sera envoyé avec '
la mention "en main propre, collationnement,et accusé de réception". |
3°- Pour le cas ol Monsieur de BISCHOPP ne serait pas propriéﬂ
taire du bateau, et pour le cas sussi ob ilen serait propriétaire
qu’en vertu de titres irréguliers, Monsieur DEGENER notifiera lui-mSme
sa décision de lever 1’option & la Société CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLO- |
RING COMPANY dont le sigge, =’il n’a faii 1’objet d’aucun transfert de-‘
puis 1947, doit 8tre toujours & Honolulu. [
|
]

Au moyen de cette double notification dont 1’une sera sans
doute inutile, toutes les précautions sont prises pour assurer 2 Mon-
sieur DEGENER 1'exercice de ses droits dans les délais préwvus.

-~ Lo bateau CHENG HO étant actuellement sous pavillon fran-
¢als ne peut devenir la propriété de Monsieur DEGENER, citoyen améri
qu’en vertu d’une antorisation spéciale du Ministre des Finances., Pour
parer a cette difficulté, la Socifté que Monsieur DEGENER se propose
de fonder avec Monsieur Oscar NORIMAN sera constituée dans le plus brefl
délai, et a ecet effet Monsieur DEGENER signera la procuration ci-jointe
en faisant précéder sa signaturs des mots "Bon pour pouvoir®.

Cette Socidté pour acquérir la propriété d’un bateau frangais
devra avoir son sidge en territoire frangais, et son capital devra ap-
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partenir en majorité 4 des mssociés frangais.

J'avais pensé tout d’abord, & une Société anonyme dont les act
au porteur pourraient plus facilement circuler de mains en mains. Mais la
constitution d’une telle Socidté ndcessite des formalitds trés longues, et
le délai gui nous est imparti m’oblige 4 conseiller une forme plus simple,
la société & responsabilité limitéey sa dénomination pourrait-etre "NORD-
MAN DEGENER & Cie", le capital de 1’ordre de 500,000 franecs pacifiques,
souserit 4 raison de 51 % en espbces ‘par Monsieur NORDMAN, et 49 % par J
Monsieur DEGENER} ce dernier apportera & la Société le bénéfice de 1'option|
ou le bateau lui-méme, suivant qua 1’option sera levéde par la Socidté oun '
par Monsieur DEGENER. i

La premidre solution me parait d’ailleurs la seule possibls p‘uia—l
que, ainsi que le j’ai expliqué plus haut, le futur propriétaire du bateau
devra étre de nationalité frangaise. {

59~ La Société NORDMAN DEGENER étant constitude et étant titulai-
re de 1'option dont Monsieur DEGENER aura fait 1’apport, le transfert du |
bateau pourra &tre opéré ainsi que le prévoit le contrat du 7 Juillet 1947
moyennant le versement de 15,000 dollars,

£°- Monsieur DEGENER fait état de diverses créances d'un montant
de 3,000 dollars environ, contre un groupe d’ac¢tionnaires de la Société
CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY, au nombre desguels figure Monsieur
de BISCHOPF.

A mon sens, il ne saurait &tre question pour 1lui de retenir ces
3,000 dollars sur les 15,000 qu’'il doit pour laver 1'option. En effet,
le prix de 15.000 dollars est du au propriétaire actuel du bateau, alors
que vraisemblablement ce n’est pas ce propriétaire seul qui est débiteur
des 3.000 dollars envers Monsieur DEGENER, il ne peut donc y avoir de com-
pensation entre les deux sommes, st deux réglements séparés s'imposent.

e g s Pour cette raison, il convient que Monsieur DEGENER verse effec-

i iy tivement les 15.000 dollms. Ne sachant encore exactement & quelle pesrsonne

bt /WAL physique ou morale ce paiement doit &tre fait, et en raison aussi des

45 créances que Monsieur DEGENER aura & faire wvaloir, je lui conseille d’effec

N tuer le vorsement entre les mains d’un séquestre en attendant que la situa-
tion soit clarifide, S’il me désigne en qualité de séquestre, je Iui donne
par avance mon accsptation de cette mission. 1

Le rdle du séquestre sera de conserver les 15,000 dollers jusqu'a
1’apurement de tous les comptes. Il faudra envisager alors pour opérer cet
apurenent,la dissolution de la Société CHENG HO TRADING AND ZXPLORING COM-
PANY, ot la répartition de 1’actif de cette Société entre les divers ac‘bioj
naires aprés paiement des dettes sociales et balance des divers comples qu
se doivent les actionnaires entre eux, et c’est dans ces comptes que se
placera le remboursement des 3.000 dollars dfis & Monsieur DEGENER,

Dans 1ls m8me apurement de compte figurera le réglement d'une
somme de 500,000 franes réclamée par Monsieur GALLOIS pour travaux de ré-
paration sur le CHENG HO.

Zn touteg hypothdseg, et aprds 1’apurement de tous les comptes,
Monsieur DEGENER ayant versé 15.000 dollws, devra récupérer sa creance de
3,000 dollars, et le cas échéant, le montant de la dépréciation gqu’aura
subie le CHENG HO depuis 1947, puisque dans le contrat de cette date il a

¢ T ST ( o ™
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été .stipulé que le bateau lui serait restitué dans 1'état ob il se trou-
vait & 1'époque.

Cet exposé vous paraitra peut-8tre long ot confus, mais il ast
bien difficile de définir plus simplesment uns situation aussi complexe,

Et pour résumer, je vous demande 3

D'envoyer & Monsleur DEGENER la procuration ci-jointe qu’il me
1 . retournera dans le plus bref délai.

De 1’inviter & signifier au sidge de la Société CHENG HO TRADING
AND EXPLORING COMPANY sa décision de lever 1'option.

Et de 1ui réclamer le versement des: 15,000 dollars & effectuer &
mon compte & la Banque de 1’Tndochine ou au compte de tout autre séquestre
qu'il choisira, et qui devra aussi avoir 1’agrément des autres parties en
‘cause., -

Je me chargerai de 1'mccomplissement de toutes autres formalités
restant convaineu que cefte affaire peut se dénouer amiablement sans avoir.
recours 4 une décision de justice,

- ; Veuillez agréer, Cher Monsieur, l’assurance de mes sentiments
trés dévouss.

P.S. Ce matin j’avais parlé a Madame NORDMAN d’une Société dont le capital se-

i : ‘rait plus important. A la réflexdon et afin d’éviter des frais inutiles,
é’i}; f un capital de 500.000 franes me parait suffisant. Le réglement des 15,000
A i dollars sera fait par la Société, non pas au moyen de ses disponibilités,

.puisqu’elle ne possédera pas de dollars, mais au moyen d’'un compte courant
qui sera ouvert & Monsisur DEGENER dans la comptabilité sociale,

v
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Papeete Tahiti June 12th 1952

Messrs.INGMAN & INGMAN
Attorneys at Law
Honolulu, Territory of Hawaii

Dear Mr. Engman

I am forwarding you herewith a copy of my letter to
Mr. Otto DEGENER and a copy of a letter received from the NOTARY
Maitre LEJEUNE, of Papeete, which fully explains the " CHENG HO "
affair up to the present tinme.

As you can see, the affair now rests upon Mr. DEGENER
and his ability to produce the $15000. which is the price stipula-
ted in the option to purchase the " CHENG HO " from the CHENG HO
TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY LIMITED.

From the considerable correspondence which I have
recelved from Mr. Degener during the time I have been representing
him in this matter before the French Government of Tahiti, I am led
to be doubtful of his ability to purchase the " CHENG HO " for the
stipulated price.

Should Mr. Degener fail to exercise his option, it is
apparent that the vessel will permanamtly revert to the ownership
of the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company Limited. If this
comes to pass and the above Company still desires to do business
in the French Possessions it would be necessary to have a French
citizen as principak shareholder. The Law requires that 51% be owned
by the French citizen and 49% foreigner.

Since I have followed this matter for Mr. Degener, I am
acquainted with the affair to the extent that I am in a position to
represent the Company for its best advantage.

As stated above, should Mr. Degener fail to excercise
his option and the ship reverts to the above Company, I should like
to smksex¥ike the opportunity to enter into correspondence with
the owners and shareholders with the end in view of my representing

them in this area
9 Fai thf‘ul£ y

Oscar G.Nordman
PS5,

The documents I am mailing you were received this morning late,
and cannot be translated in time as the plane is leaving promptly
you may use someone to do it, and give you a better chance to know

the meaning of them
= Faithmlgﬁ:W

Oscar G. Nordman

%Ac g ’f//‘?/f S| b,
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Papeete,Tahit June 12th 1952

Dear Mr. Degener

At a meeting held in the.office of Goévernor Petitbon this
morning ( 1ith of June 1952 ) between the offiaialiof the French
Government and de Bisschopp's agent, Monsieur GALLOIS, the following
favorable conelusions were reached.

-~ 1-. The Government has agreed to allow the option now held
by Mr. Otto DEGENER to purchase the vessel " CHENG HO-" to be
usio Lipxereised on the specified date, that 1m," 7 July 1952, subject to
the following conditions:

(a) in accordance with the agreement set .down in the
option to buy, the sum of U,5.$15.000 must be deposited in escrow
at the Bangue de l'Indo-Chine, in care of Maitre L#jBuN&, Notary
on or before-7 July.1952%

(®) further, in keeping with the agreement, the CHENG HO
will be turned over to Mr. Otto DEGENER, or his guthorized repre-
sentative, free of all incumberances.

(c) The Governor will approve the formation of a company
in which Mr. Oscar G. Nordman, will hold 51% of the shares or

~ interest and Hr. Otto Degener will hold hgﬁ of such shares or
- _interest. S : ' 34 . i

At i After reading the above favorable conditions I am sure
‘you will ‘realize how faithfully we ‘have followed ‘this matter. It
‘has 'teken considerable effort to rectify the damage and ill-feeling
which your letters to the local Government caused. However, we have
brought ‘the”matter~¥o an excellent point and it now remains for you
to post the wrequired $15.000 to demonstrate your sincerity and 2
desire to reclaim thée vessel.
I need not point out the disaster which will result if
you should fail in the matter. NWaturally, the option to purchase
the vessel will expire and the vessel will continue in the hands
of the former owners without further recourse on your part, The
Government recognizes the transfer to the french flaga legal and
the vessel will so remain. This works to our advantage, however,
for the Government will refrain fron requiring us to pay for the
transfer again., They will merely ( Maitre Lejeune, Notary ) change
the name of the owners on the certificate. The money I was able to
save on the transfer amounts to CFP. 90.000 francs.

There is absolutely nothing that can be done from this
point on if the $15000 is not postes by you in escrow. The French
Government will throw the whole business, ship, option and the rest
right back to the owners and tell them to carry on. Actually, haxm
they have no other course if you should fail to exercise the option.

The Government also recognizes that you have a legal claim
against the " CHENG HO " TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY LIMITED, in
the amount of $3000, This claim will be settled, apparently from
the purchase price of the option.
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A e About the other claim of $3500. I cannot say but I suppose
it will receive the same treatment. 5

It has been necessary to fight this case according to the
agreements set down in the option. The option explicithy states
that a sum of $15000 must be paid must be, pald over. as the purchase
price of the " CHENG HO ". The French Government will not recognize
any other method of purchase,i,e, no claims, bills, etc. can be
used in lieu of cash. It is imperative that you secure the $15000.
and-put'it in escrow as-soon as possible if we are te save the ship.

In closing, it .is my sincere recommandation that you take ad-
vantage of the opportunity now offered to clear this matter up and
to regain possession of the ".CHENG HO ", I feel that the vessel
‘can be made to pay for itself by operating it in these waters

under the charter and by c¢close supervision and economical opemation.

Please let me know and hear from you at your earliest conve-
nience.

*

Faithfully yours

Qsear G. Nordman

P.S. The officials here have further ag}éed'to_na;survhy the vessel
' at the time she is turned over to you on 7 July 1952. The
damage and alterations which have taken place since her

?ai%ly yours -

Oscar G. Nordman

|l
arrival here in 1947 will be noted and her worth reestablished.l
l

0
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: The following is a copy of a letter from Oscar G, Nordman,
lﬁi; gﬁﬂ’gh.tp chandlargwho has been go-between between the officials
and myself., The letter to be seems important as it shows breach of con-
tract evidence., I don't want o risk it in the mails. I can have it pho-
tostated for you in Honolulu if you wish - also others if you say so,

Pepeete,Tahit June 12th 1952

Dear Mr, Degeher

v i At a 1‘16&?’;7.1)15 held ir:t;hn 'fﬁi els.:‘ P[tlciui'r }:'l.-l;d‘-r',-:. this
tornin th of June 1952) betweemw e o clals of ] an overn-
:n:n{t :ﬁdtéi Bigschopp's agent, Monsieur GALLOIS, the following favorable
conclusions were reached.

<t plise Government has agreed to allow the option now held by Mr, Otto
nmiumtht: urchase the vessel "CHENG HO" to be exercised on the specified
date, that is, 7 July 1952, subject to the following conditions: !

(a) in aceordance with the agreement set down in the option to buy
the -gum of U.S. $15.000 must be deposited in sscrow at the Bangue de 1'
Indo-Chine, in care of Maitre Lejeune, Notary on or before 7 July 1952.

(b) further, in keeping with the gggeement, the CHENG Ho will be turned
over to Mr, Otto DEGINQEH, or his authorized representative, free of all in
cumberances, d

(¢) The Governor will approve the formation of a compeany in which Mr, Os
car G, Nordman, will hold 51% of the shares or interest and Mr. Otto Degen-
er will hold Léﬁ ‘of such shares or intersst. v s

After reading the above favorable conditions I am sure you will realize
how feithfully we have followed this matiter. It has taken considerable ef-
fort to rectify the damege and ill-feeling which your letters to the lo-
cql Government caused, However, we have brought the matter to an exeellent
point and i1t now remains for 'you to pust the required $15,000 to demon-
strate your sincerk#ty and desire to reclaim the vessel.

I need not point out the disaster which will result if you ghould fail
in the matter., Naturally, the option to purchase the vessel will expire
and the vessel will eontinue in the hands of the former owners without
further recourse on your gart. The Government recognizes the transfer to
the french flaga legal and the vessel will so remain, This works +to our
advantage, however, for the Government will refrain from requiring us to
pay for the transfer again, They will merely (Maitre Lejeune Notary)
change the name of the owners on the certificate, The money I was able to
save on the transfer amounts to CFP. 90,000 francs,

There is mbsolutely nothing that can be done from this point on if the
$15000 is not postesbby you in escrow. The French Government will throw
rhe whole business, ship, option and the rest right back to the owners
and tell them to carry on, Actually, they have no other course if you shoul
fell to exereise the option.

The Government also recognizea that you have a legal claim ageinst the
"CHENG HO"™ TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY LT 14 D, in the swount of $5000,
'I'lfis cleim will be settled, apparently from the purchase price of the op-
tion,




./... Avout the other claim of $3500. I cannot say but I suﬁpoao it will
receive the same treatment,

It has been necessary to fight this case according to the agreembnts set
down in themoption, The option explicitly states that a sum of $15000
must be peid over as the purchase price of the "CHENG HO". The French
Government will not recognize any other method of purchase, i,e, no claimg,
bills, etec. cen be used in lieu of cash., It is imperative that you s ecure
the $15000. and put 1t in escrow as scon as possible if we are to save the

l:hlp-

In closing, it is my sincere recommandation that you take adventage of
the opportunity now offered to clear this matter up endé to régain posses-
sion of the " G HO", I-feel that the vessel cean be made to pay gor its-
elf by operating it in these waters under the charter and by close super-
vision and economical operation, :

Plesge let na‘ know and hear fron. you at your earliest con.veni.enée.

Faithfully yours ! ] (<)

Oscar
Oscer G, Nordman

(signea)

\

P.8. The officials here have further agreed to re-survey the vessel at the
time she is turned overto you on 7 July 1952: The damage and alterations

_ which have taken place since her arrival here in 1947 will be noted end her
worth reestablished, “ =1}

Faithfully yours

Ogcar
Oscar G. Nordman

( signed)
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Mr, ﬁ.-rto‘l: Here-i_s another letter -I-should hawe photogtated for.
o et 1 : &:::a

helping the-swindler dePiggchopeko try te. fool me .

0t ghow-a breashuof contract? I mentioned. excerpte, as you keow, in my -

explanatery-Tetter to the-Assemblbe Nationele,

Marcel LeJeune
Licencid en Droit
Notaire Fapcete le 11 Juin 1952
Papeete (Tahiti) _
(Buccesseur de Me DUBOUCH)

Telephone 328 Mongieur OSCAR NORDMAN
FAPERTE

Cher Mongieur,

Apres 1'examen des divers documents que vous avez bien voulu
me confier concernant 1'affaire CHENG HO, voici les observations qu'il
m' ermis de faire,

aLg;ng'en 1647 le CHENG HO a etd vsndu ou aE-@oortb par Monslieur DEGINER

4 la Societé CHING HO TRADING AND EXFLORING COMPANY LIMITHED, celte vente ai
cet ort etait falt sous la reserve que Monsgieur
nmm% ait la facultd de racheter le bateau dans le delail de cing ens
moyenant 15,000 dollars,

81 ulterieurement Monsieur de BISSCHCPP, au moyen d'une indellicatesse
de sa part a reussi a duper 1'Administration francaise, et a obtenu la
francisation du batesu a son nom, 1l ne peut posseder sur ce bateau plus
de droits qul n'en avait la Socletd, et par conseguent, 1'option reservée
par Monsieur DEGENER lui est opposafrle.

Deux questions essentlielles se posent:

D'abord, la francisation est-elle reguliere? Vraisemblablement non,
4 moins que Monsieur de BISSCHOPP agissant au nom de la Societd CHENG HO
TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY ait transferd la Proprietd du bateau & son
propre nom gu moyen d'un acts du mutation passé en Territoire francais.

L'examen du dossier de francisation et de tous autres documnets dont
Monsieur de BISSCHOPF doit etre detenteur, comme pretendu proprietaire au
bateau, doit permettre de repondre & cette premiere question,

En second lieu, & qui doit-on notifier la decision de Monsieur DEGENER
de lever 1'option qu'il s'etait reservbe en 1947? Sans aucun doute au pro-
prietaire actuel du bateau ghd, ainsi que je 1‘91:%)11(1119 plus haut, n'a
pu gaire entrer ce dernier dans son patrimoine qu'avee toutes les c harges
dont 11 eteit grevé, et notamment la charge de 1'option,

Lo contrat du 7 Juillet 1947 laisse A Monsieur DESINER un delai de
quinze jours & compter du 7 Juillet 1952 pour notifier sa decision de lever
1'option, noug avons par consequent Jjusqu'eu 22 Juillet 1852 pour operer
cette no'f:iﬂea‘tion.

I1 est regrettable que le contrat du 7 Juillet 1947 ne contienne pas
la clause habituelle d'election de domicile qui permettrait d'envoyer
cette notification a un domicile elu precisd dans le contrat, alors qu'en
1'absence de cette election de domicile la notifieation devra etre adreg-
see soit au siege de la Societe CHING HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY
soig au domicile sctuel derlonsienr de Bxssimopp. 3

T, ce dernier est aux Iles Australes ou( aucun courrier n
toucher avant le 22 Juillet prochain, SARE

Pour avoir une connaissance plus complete de cette effeire, jlai wvu
Monsieur le Gouverneur PETITEON qui a bien voulu ce matin reunir & gop
Cabinet, en ma presence, le Chef du Service des Dousnes, le Chef de ger-
vice deg Affaires Politiques et Administratives, le Cepitaine du Port et
Monsieur GALLOIS, actuel affreteur du batesu,

| -~ 1Y m
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Please let me kmow and hear from you at your earliest convenience.

Fel thfully yours
(signed) Oscar
Osa r G. llordman

PeSe The officials here lmve further agreed to re-survey the vessel et the

~time she is turned over to you on 7 July 1952, The damnge and alterations
which have teken place since her arrival here in 1947 will be noted and her
worth reesteblished,

Faithfully yours
(signed) Oscar

Oscar G, Nordmn
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LAW OFFICES
PrINCE, TAYLOR & CRAMPTON

O F. PRINCE
DWIGHT TAYLOR BOWEN BUILDING
SCOTT B CRAMPTON Bi5 FIFTECNTH STREET, M. W,

_ WASHINGTON 5, DUG.
JESST W. KNIGHT

FALL M. HAWRING TELLPHONE REFUBLIC 8154

June 12, 1952

Mr, Oscar G, Nordman
Service De Ravitaillement Maritime
Papeete, Tahiti

Dear Mr, Nordman:

Your letter of May 28th was received in the absence
of Mr, Taylor who is on temporary duty in the United States
Navy and will not be back in the office until some time next
week, In his absence, we have made an investigation &t the
United States Customs Office concerning the CHENG HO and we
have been informed that there is no record of the United
States registration of a vessel by the name CHENG HO, A
thorough investigation was made by an employee of the Bureau
of Customs as to the recerds of the Treasury Department, the
Meritime Commission and elsewhere,

The only name close to that searched is that of |
CHENG-HUO which is a vessel of Chinese registry out of
Shanghai.

vessel, such as a registry number or any other name under
which it might have previocusly been registered, we will be

If you ean obtain any further information on this ‘{
glad to institute a further search for you, .rf

Mpr, Taylor will write to you again regarding this
matter upon his return to the office.

Very truly yours,

Ao

Secretary to Mr, Taylor

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation #
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THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

American imbsssy

Refer to file No, 235 =
HLW/mf Paris, June 16, 1952.

| Ilir. Otto Degener,

' care of Miss Irma Degener,

24 East 82nd Street,
New York City, N.Y.

Sir:

The receipt is acknowledged of your lstter of
ﬁiz 15, 1952 regerding =z certsin agreement which
allegedly exists between you and the Cheng Ho Trad-
ing and :=xploring Company, Inc.

From the information given in your letter and
its enclosures it would appear that redress for
failure of the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring @om-
pany, Inc., to honor its agreement with you would
have to be sought through t he appropriate court in
the territory of Hawaii. However, in the event you |
wish to obtain legal advice in Paris on the possi-
bility of instituting proceedings here,there is
transmitted herewith 2z list of Americen attorneys

| practising in Paris together with the names and

| addresses of three French attorneys to whom you
may apply for sssistance. The Embassy is not in a
position to represent you in matters of litigestion
and suggests that you mesy wish to seek the advice
of counsel.

Very truly yo

ohn R. (oo
merican Consul

Enclosure as noted.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation |



J.0.
ASSEMBLEE NATIONALE

JEAN MEDECIN EARIA LE I7 Juin 1953

BEPUTEMAINE OE WICE
FRESIDENT CU COnMEIL GENERAL
OFS ALFES-MARITIMER

Monsieur,

J'ai bien regu votre gommunication |
en date du 20 Avril dernier, que Jjtai lue
avec une attention toute spéciale, i

Je vous rewercie des précisions
que vous avez bien voulu me donner, et dont
Jje ne manquerai pas de tenir compte si 1'af
faire & laquelle vous faites allusion vient]
a 8tre évoguée. f

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur, 1'ex—
pression de mes sentiments distingués.

Le DEPUTE - MAIRE,
Honsieur Otto Degener

Waialua

U.,5.4, (Hawaii)

4\"“‘5%‘
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Copy
Ambassadore of France to the United St tes
No. 410

e ol

Washinggon June 17, 1952,

S8ir:

12
I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your letterg of June 18, 1¢
1952, relating to the dispute which has ar¥isen between you Mr. Erie '
deBisschop in regard te the sale of the pleasure boat called the Cke ng Ho,

I have, since the receipt of the preceding commnications which you have
addressed to me, asked the Consulate-General of France at San Francisco to }
furnish me with the ?nrtiaulara of this affair, 'l

It seems, according to the information which I Im ve been sble to gather |
that it depemds upon the Courts, It is therefore your mrt, to lay the claimg
which you may hxe against Mr, deBisschop before the Jurisdtction of the
Court of your choice.

As regards the GoWermment of France, I do not see in what way it could be
held responsibls for this affeir since the same has always been of a striot].y
commercial and private nature,

Sincerely etc.

P, 1'Ambassadeur de France et p.o.
Le Ministre Conseiller de 1'Ambassade }

Neudarida 77?7?77 Sige.

HI nt Ilnectitirita fAr D \ A 1 AT I Aantatinar
unt INSsttute 10r o( al DocC N
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Metro : Duroc et St-Frangois-Xavier
Adresse télégraphique : Colonies-Pans
| €EGur 25.00 - Paste n DE LA

! SUFfren 16.70 FRANCE D'OUTRE-MER

Téléphone

L

1'613 /cm}{cp

N 1158, — France d'Chaire-Mer. — Divers services. — 1950. (4. 7. 030003.) (8) O,

lJ’ll

MA/FA
REPUBLIQUE FRANGAISE (R ad I
o U Service,

DIRECTION DES AFFAIRES
MINISTERE POLITIQUES 4° BUREAU

27, rue Oudinot - PARIS (79 Flage 1o ttage
AR/ 4 =

Paris, le 195

21JUIN 1952

Monsieur le Kinistre et Cher Colligue,

Par lettre du I3 lai I952 vous avez bien voulu atti-
rer 1l'attention de . le Ministre des Affaires Etrangdres
sur la requéte d'un citoyen américain résidant actuelle-
ment aux Iles Hawal, M. Otto DEGENER, qui se plaint de ce
que le visa d'entrée & Tahiti lui ait été refusé sans
raison valable et de ce gqu'il soit ainsi emp@ché de défen—
dre lui-méme sur place ses intéréts dans les procés ol il
se trouve engagé & propos d'une Jongue, le "CHENG HO",
dont il était propriétaire. '

M. le Ministre des Affaires Etrangdres m'a transmis
pour attribution la lettre de 1. DEGENER ainsi que les
documents que vous lui aviez adressés au sujet de cette
affaire.

Jd'ai l'honneur de vous faire connaftre que j'ai
demandé au Gouverneur des Etablissements Francais de
1'Océanie, de me renseigner sur les raisons exactes gui
1l'ont déterminé & refuser & M. Otto DEGENER, un visa d'en-
trée & Tahiti, et de me donner également tous les rensei-
gnements qui seraient en sa possession sur la Société qui
a été constituée pour l'exploitation commerciale de la

“ew




“Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




—

| 7g!‘_w/ffﬂ

l..

e Hordissocs Dol 3,1752

Etra : .
() 1952,
%Aﬂh W J‘Ja..‘,(u . /"-/.J(; ;XJ,M
&"'““"""“‘?-«J.q oA Lo Caeid

o, %76 DE
M

e R
J&W%&cﬁe fode, geig T P
M"dc’a&,@m—waﬂﬁéﬁmmm L a(-z/nd%&
'é’z':S* Wffo/oc—ua M, &l A M
fuw/é CRL - ‘“M g
e o fof e, o /e wﬁw

& ?Mm

oles f““’@“%m %MW

T s e

’kw% LR, Aascunaiice, e, |
: Mn«J‘AM '

(i) butg)S 4eCon, KI5 3

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




4 - 1
Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

A P L R

1_'1!’-"_~'."’.'|:

-
Yov T PAp

. —



THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
dmerican Embassy

Refer to file No. 235 -
HLW/mf .

Mr. Otto Degener,
2l Tast 82nd Street,
New York, N.Y.

Sir:

The receipt is acknowledged of your
6, 1952.

Paris, June 23, 1952,

levter of June

As indicated in the Embassy's letter of June 16th,
it is thought that you might institute proceedings before
the appropriste court in the territory of Hawaii to obtain

redr
G

ess in the event the Cheng Ho Trading snd Exploring
any, Inc. fails to honor its agreement with you.

However, in the lebier referred to above, the Embassy
enclosed a list of Americen lawyers practising im Paris
| in the event you should decide to =pply to the French

courts in this connection.

The documents attached to your letter are returned

herewith.

Very truly yours,

Briclosures as noted,

American Cons

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




LE SECRETAIRE D'ETAT
AUX
AFFAIRES ECONOMIQUES

REPUBLIQUE FRANGAISE

41, Quar Branly

PARIS, 25 Spin 1952
PARIS (Vii") '

iS/SET

fonsisur,

Selon votre dégir, J'interviens
N mouveau auprea de . le Mdinistre de
1la France d'Outre-iler.

Je ne manguersi pas de vous fenir
informé de la suite qui sura pu Etre
donnée & votre demande.

Veuillez agréer, lonsieur, Tlas—
surance de mes sentiments les plus dis—
tingués.

Wonsieur Otto DEGENER

24 East 82nd Street v
NEN<YORK .
(H=1) UeSeha \ ¢

g ; 1\ -.t-\%
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e

24 East 82 St
! New York, ie Y.
X June 26, 1952. 5

o

%Bvﬂr Sir: \

I have your letter No. 410 of June 17. I note you asked the Consulatg
General of Irance at Sen ¥Francisco to furnish you with the particnlars of {
Yol : Hge The Consulate in San Francisco lmows absolutely netliing |
about the affalr and obviously your information came from Raoul Bertrand of
loe Angeles, I lmagine he enjoyed giving hie biased version to the San Frane
cisco consulate to pass on and confound you. e lmows what ie iranspiring
from deBigschop, and because of my own correspondence with him,

I travsmitied “o the fmerican Ambassador in Paris, with cther Cheng IHo i
doouments, a letiter from & private resident in Papn!e. Therein he states ]
that the Governor of Tahitl was not the one to deny me a visa to visit his
islands but that this deninl stemmed from & consulate in Califernia. This is
only heevsey evidence; but Imowing of the intimacy between the Viehy-French
ex-COonsul deBisschop and DBertrand, I suspect some truth in it.

I Jmow smbitious and affable Bertrand well, having met him several times
soeleplly in the home of Capt. snd lirs, Zric deSisschop in Houolulu. He was
intercated in commerce snd the future poesibilities of the Cheng Ho. Lrs.

3 deﬁi-_s'sehnp‘ a part-Hawaiisn lady, in American patoig, might be deseribed aa
' the Corngul'es former "girl friend." As Bertrand and the deBisschops are ex-
tremely good friends, getting your informetion atout the Chemg Ho case

fron Bertrand is alvost like getting your information from the former con- .
viet and ewiandler deBisschop himselfl If you wish to lsarm the truth, con-
taet the scholar and former French Comsul Prof, Irving 0.Peckery Universiiy
of Hewail, Honolulu, Haweil., Professor Pecker, while Consul, handled Cheng

¥o mstters for a mumber of years, perticularly when deSiscechop allewed
esight Frenchefshltian seamen to become strended in Honolulu.

In your third paregraph you sugegest I go to the Courts for settlement of
my cleims against deBisschops. We residents of Hawail mare closer to Tahiti
than ars yoa in Vaghington., We hear rumors, some undoubtedly trve,, regard-
ing the calibre of some of'ficials and Courte in Tahiti, We heard about
Geovernor Anzieni and the cement scandal, We also lmow that the Cheng o waa
feandulently reglstersd under the lrench flag =s deBisschop's parperty in
the "Offiee of the Governor of Tehiti.," I ond other American stotkholders
nired the Papeete Advocat Henri Hoppenstedt to press our claims sgainst
the deBisechop feretion for a debt of sbout »3500. After accepting cur moncy
to translate the Americam Court documents into French so they eculd be bet-
ter used in the Papeste Court, Hoppenstedt did nothing whatsoever as the ene

" ¢losed guan radiogram shows, Because of this lack of action by Advocat
Hoppenstedt I, with the urging of the other American swindled sharsholders,
planned tozgo to Tehiti to fight for justice. iz you, &nd 200 other statss-
men in Paris Imow from the reprinted letters and evidence I have gent out,

5 I wes not granted a viee to come to Tahiti so I cauld fight in Court for
juetice. And this sebotage evidently stems {rom the Governor's office, the.

L same office that fraudulenlt registered the Cheng Ho, or from Californig

- pondent end all-powerful friend flouriches. In ghory,
¢ we Americens in Hawell have lesrned that = foreigner has little if any
chavies gaining juetice in a Papeete Court. Of course delisschop hat 8DF
/ N/ ¢

™ o/ L N ,J'

I_Iur\+ Ilnctitir it fFAr PDAatanirnrnl r\ﬁr\u::a_»-\nnfzfinval
1 ¢



24 East 82 8t
].i'“ York. Nl Y.
June 27, 1952,

ly dear Governor Petitboni:

I wish to thank you for your kind permission to
vigit Tehiti for three months. This clears my name. I ghall not take ade
vantzge at this time, however, believing it best to be within easy reach
for the next six weeks of my Government Offiecials and of your Ambassador
in Washington. Then in August I plan to be in France. Should deBisschop
and his co-gonspirators threaten to continue hig gwindle, it ie in Vashe=
ington and Parie that I mist press my sult for $60,000 damagesy not in

Papeete.

1. Nordman has just sent me long letters in Fremch that I have not yet
been able to translate into English for my careful study, and one letter
in Englésh. As Ifundorutn.nd it, and more careful study may show I have

read wrongi

1. I em to deposit $15,000 in escrow in the Benk of Indo China on or be-
fore July 7, 1952, In my 3-page letter sent today, June 27, to the French |
Ambassador in Vashington I explained why American confidence - due to dee {
Bisschop, Hoppenstedt, the "Office of the Governor of Tahiti" in Anziani's
time - is low and that therefore any deposit of cash in the South Seasy; es= |

erow or not, is impracticable. lNevertheless, to prove my good faith and {
ability to pey the $15,000 option price (should the vandal deBisschop y &

miraculously be able to replace by July 7 the teak and camphor woodcebins |
and other articles he has ripped out end sold),ever since kay 31, 1952, ﬁau

kept on deposkit at the reliable Vew York City Commercial Bankers or fact
CeAstuffmordt & Co.p, TWICE $15,000 or, to be exact, $30,680.35. Receipt
thie money I have mailed to your Ambassador in Washington with the request
he commnicate the fact to you. Please remember I am the man who aided the
ptranded Tehitians - Tane a Teriitameho, Edouard Toomaru, Reipu Tuaira,
Roger Johnston, lamal Teitiorooco, leiroto = Faraire, Tapu a liashea and
Theodore Taiarui Tu = in Honolulu when deBisschop abandoned them. Vhy not
ask them? 1y credit and honor are of the best; deBisschop's of the very
worst. deBisschop fooled me for a number of years, and I am not too sure he
has not done the same to officiale in Tahiti with his imposing talk about
Pdtain and Bertrand. The request for deposit of $15,000 in the Beank of
Indo China, & country distressed by war and probably on the verge of bank-
ruptcys is probably just one more attempted deBisschop swindle. Com ider-
ing the ecircumstances, it is unressonable and I em sure the majority of the
Deputds of the Aspemblée Nationale, like M. Triboulet, would agree with me
ghould I bother to write them again. If deBisschop protests I shall do so
with a dossier of his unsavory past.

2, Furthermore, M, Nordmsn writes that the Cheng Ho will be turned over to |
me or my suthorized representative free of all incumbranceg. Then, taking
another breath, Me remarks that,

a, the Cheng Ho must remain under the French flag and that,

b. Oscar Nordman is to have B51% of the shares. These facts conflict.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



It is true I wish i, Nordmen toc be my partner becsuse he is a practical
business man and I am an impractical scientist. But actually in the above

we get a breach of contract, for which I reserve the right to ask ¥60,000
damages from the French Government should trickery follow. By an official
fraudulently placing the Cheng Ho under the French flag, I sutomatically

lose 51% or more than half of the vessel = how do I get reimbursed for

that? = and as far as voting power is concerned I practically lose all say

in control of her actions. This is pot tuming the vessel over to me "free of |
2ll incumbrances." But as I sald before, if deBisschop and similar swindlers
are no longer inwolved in Cheng Ho affelrsy, I would hardly need to ask that =
my @overmment cancel the illegal franmeization nob to ask your Govermment =
to pay me $60,000 damsges, & request best made when appropriations are voted |
for foreign aid in Congress. The next few months should decide this question |
and that is why 1 cannot visit Tahiti but must remain near Washington and ]
Paris where such major decislons are made. i

Of course, if later on I em considered a persona non grata in Tahiti be- -
cause of deBisschop's enmity, the biisiness of the veseel without occasional ,
personal supervision by me would become faulty. Then business must be conduct
ed in Yew Caledonia (where I am welcome), or if that is sabotaged I reserve
the right to sue Franee for the $60,000,.

I wish to add that in my letter to the Ambassador I made it quite clear
that the 1llegal registration in the "Office of the Governor of Tahiti"
was not performed during your temure at all but by a previous incumbent,
perhaps I, Anziani of cement fame. I also explained that Capt. deBisschop l
is & very intimete friend of Racul Bertrand - vhich might cause dismissal -
and that the Ambassador should investigate whether Bertrand on the advice [
of deBisschop did not sabotage my visa to Tshiti. I always consldered you
blameless except, if yom will forgive my franimess, for being duped (juet
a8 I was five years before) by a very clever and dangerous vagabond.

Yourse sincerely, d

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



.EE NATIONALE REPUBLIQUE FRANGAISE

LBERTE - EGALITE - FRATERNITE

Clément TAILLADE -

PARIS,LE 27 Juin 1952 ="

oiiunale

Palais-Bourbon - PARIS

Monsieur,

J?’ai bien regu votre dossier relatif au "Cheng' Ho'.
Je ne manguerai pas de 1’étudier avec attention.

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur, 1l’assurance de ma haute

considération. -

-_jA”/W

Clément TAILLADE

Honsieur O0TTO DEGENER
2l East 82 Bt
NEW-YORK

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



June 27, 1962

Dr. Otto Degener
24 East 82nd Street
New York, Ne Y.

Dear Otto:

I received your letter of June 7th and was glad
to hear that everything is going so well with
you both professionally and In the matter of
the Cheng Hos As a matter of faect, however, I
already lmew about your honorery degree because
there was considerable publicity In the loeal
papers concerning i1t. I feel honored to be
representing such a distingulshed sclentlst.

1 should be able to charge you an extra $5.00
for my last remark the next time I do some work
for you.

Incidentally, Grace received and deposited the
check for the June rent on June 2lst.

Sineerely yours,

Winston C. Ingman
WCI:gy

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




JMMUNICATIONS, INC.

/£ OF RADIO CORPORATION OF AMERICA
JNG STREET, HONOLULU TEL 52511

N <06 1952

o

i
I

PLEASE INFORM CHENGHO TRADING COMPANY THAT DEGENERS OPTION
NORDMAN

HAS BEEN EXERCISED
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LT DEGENER 24 EAST 82 STREET NEWYORK
OPTION EXERCISED IN FRANCS SIGN CONTRACT I SENT RETURN IMMEDIATELY

HAVING CHENGHO SURVEYED AND APPRAISED STOP URGENT

American Cable & Radio System

ICFM LT 24

G GREEN 9-3800




COFY RCA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Jun 28 1952

AH1433
X1623/PTE155/WSF PAPEETE 18 27 1625
LT INGMAN

ATTORNEY YOUNG BUILDING HONOLULU |
PLEASE INFORM CHENGHO TRADING COMPANY THAT DEGENERS OPTION .
HAS BEEN EXERCISED

NORDMAN

CFM LT INGMAN NORDMAN
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June 28, 1952

Dr. Otto Degener
24 East 82nd Street
New York, N. Y.

Dear Otto:
I received the original of which the enclosed is a copy.

¥y brother has been handling all the matters concerned

with the Cheng Ho farso long that I am a little vague

about your desireas In the matter. According to the terms
of your optlon, notice must be gilven sometime between

July 7th and July 22nd of this year to the eorporation

if you desire to exercise the option. Apparently there

is a possibllity that the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring
Co., Ltds may have been dlssolved already by the Treasurer's
Office despite the protest of my brother. It being Satur-
day, I will net be able to check on this last until Monday.

Please advise me immediately and in detall what your desires
are with respect to the option because it may be necessary
for me to take care of this before my brother's return.

He is attempting to get reservations on the Cleveland salling
the 1lth of July, arriving here the 1l6th.

Sincerely yours,

Winston C. Ingman

WCIl:gy
Ene.

T 75# Wrvidiane JLd Gfo-8 fimr
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WINSTON C. INGMAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW

B86 ALEXANDER YOUNG EUILDING
HONOLULU, HAWAIL
PHONE 5.8918

Juns 28, 1952

Dr. Otto Degener
24 East 82nd Street
New York, N. ¥.

Dear Otto: ] /
I recelved ths oriﬁdnal of Mhich the enclosed

with the Che
about your

ot your desires
ay be necessary

16th.

.. the Cleveland sailing *I

the 11lth of J0 y, srriving here the

Sincerely yours,
Winston C. Ingman

WoI:gy
Enec.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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24 Iast 82 Street,
New York City' N, Yc, U.S.A.
June 30, 1952.

Mo Marcel Lejeune,
Papeete, Tahiti,

Cher Monsieur Lejeune:

I herewith grant you FPower of Attorney (or as it ie known
in French, bon pour pouvoir) to collect the $150.00 (one hundred fifty dole
lars) which M, Henri Hoppenstedt owes me and associates for the task of trens-
lating certein documents from Engleih into French, e tesk never completed
and never furnished to me and associetes.

The underetanding is that your complete fee for the successful collection
of this debt of $150.00 will be 10% or $15.00.

Yours truly,

@%@M

84 Eest B2 Street,
New York City, N. Y.g U.S.A.

June 30, 1952,

M, larcel Lejeune,
Papeete, Tahiti,

Cher Monsieur Lejeune:

I herewith grent you power of attorney (or as it is known
in French, bon pour ? to collect a debt of approximstely $3,000,00 plus
accummlated interest which M. Henri Hoppenstedt had been asked to collect for

me from the Chemg Ho Trading and Exploring Company Ltd. , but has failed B
to do. : /

Mr. Oscar Nordman preeently has all the necessary pepers, formerly sent to
Hoppenstedt, giving precise amount of the debt and the deteils.

It is understaood that the lew firm of Ingman & Ingman, Honolulu, Hawaii,
for verious legal servicee involving the Cle ng Ho and lir. ®ric deBi.smc::lmi:ﬁ
alias Eric deBiechopp, is to receive 33 1/3% of the collected emount of the

debt and you receive 10% of the collected amount of the debt

Yours truly,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

=N




24 Dast 82 Street,
Yew Yori 0113'. e Yc. UsSeha
June 30, 1952.

My larcel eune,
Papeete, Tahiti.

Cher konsieur Lejeune:

I herewith grant you Power of Attorney (or as it is knowm
in French, bon pour pouvoir) to collect the {150,00 (one hundred fifty dol=
lars) vhich Ji. Henri Hoppemstedt owes me and assoclstes for the task of trans-
lating certain documents from Englsih into French, a task never completed
and never furnished to me and associates.

The understanding is that your complete fee for the successful collection
of this debt of $150,00 will be 10% or $15.00.

Yours truly,

24 Best 82 Street, F
New York City, We Y., U.S.4.
June 30, 1852,

kK, liarcel Lejeune,
Papeete, Tahiti,

Cher lionsieur Lejeunei

I herewith grant you power of attom? (or as it is know
in French, bon pour pouvoir) to colleet a debt of approximately $3,000.,00 plus
accummulated interest which K. Henri Hoppenstedt had been asked to collect for
1:0 zorum the Cheng Ho Treding snd Exploring Compeny Ltd. , but has failed to

] . «

My, Oscaer Nordman presently has all the necessary papers, formerly sent to
Hoppenstedt, giving precise amount of the debt and the details,

It is understacod that the lew firm of Ingmaen & Ingmen, Homolulu, Hawaii,
for various legal services involving the Cle ng Ho and kir, “rie¢ deBisschop,
alias Eric deBischopp, is to receive 33 1/3% of the collected amount of the
debt and you receive 107 of the collected amount of the debt

Yours truly,




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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UeSey Pmnama, Tonga or mny other countrfes' regiatration.

2. Abandon the Cheng Ho for 60,000 demanges, a sum I as a Federal Tax Payer
(eome of whose money goes to France in girta, should pe able to collect when
Congress votes foreign appropriations. And, in a way, since you never an-
swer my questlon ss to what the anmal deB. charter mesh income was or what
we can expect, I almost feel the latter is the safest for me - bird in the

hand, 2 in the bush idea.

S0, plesse, don't be so worrled. Lverything is under control thanks to
you in Thhili where the vessel is, and tlanks to me in the UesSey where the
highest Government Officials are. I have won every case ageinst dsB, so far,
VWere I not sure of wimnlng, I would not drop all work and fight this case.

But now I.MUST get that last pasge translated sma best I can before I see

your niece for correctioms. I shall write in a day or two, probsbiy sending

you & limited HIXEEDES partnership agreement to satisfy vour local chicanerie
law until we can write to one another more fully and I can get replies from t
the State Jepartmer t, eto.

Aloha nui loa,

I am sorry my typewriter is out of order.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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